
Report of the 

Comptroller and Auditor General 

of India 

for the year ended March 2004 

Revenue Receipts 

Government of West Bengal 





Report of the 

Comptroller and Auditor General 

of India 

for the year ended March 2004 

Revenue Receipts 

Government of West Bengal 

http ://cagi ndia. org/states/westbengaV2004 





CONTENTS 

Referenn• to 

Paragraph Pa~e 

PREFACE v 

OVER VIEW vii - ix 

Trend of Revenue Receipts 

CHAPTER I 

GF.NERAl, 

Initiative for Mobilisation of Additional Resources 

Analysis of budget preparation 

Variations between Budget estimates and actuals 

Analysis of collection 

Cost of collection 

CoJlection of Sales Tax per asscssee 

Analysis of arrears of revenue 

Arrears in assessments 

Evasion of tax 

Refunds 

Results of audit 

Deprutmcntal Audit Committee Meetings 

Failure of senior onicials to enforce accountahility and 
pmtect interest of the Government 

Follow up on Audit Reports- summarised position 

Results of audit 

CHAPTER II 
SAi.ES TAX 

Review: Internal Control in Assessment and 
Collection of Sales Tax 

Incorrect determination of Gross Turnover 

Underassessment of tax due to incotTeL1 deduction 

IncmTcct/irregular allowance of exemption from Gross 
Turnover 

Non/short levy of purchase tax 

Incorrect detennination of Contractual Transfer Price 

1.1 

1.2 3 

1.3 3 

1.4 4 

1.5 5 

1.6 6 

l.7 6 

1.8 7 

I. CJ 7 

1.10 8 

l.11 8 

1.12 8 

1.13 9 

1.14 10 

l.15 12 

2.1 13 

2.2 14 

2.3 30 

2.4 30 

2.5 32 

2.6 34 

2.7 35 



Mistake in computation of tax 

Non/short raising of demand 

Application of incorrect rate of tax 

Incorrect allowance of concessional rate of tax 

Non/short levy of penalty 

Non/short levy of interest 

Results of audit 

CHAPTER III 
LAND REVENUE 

Non-realisation of rent and ~·alami 

Loss of revenue due to non execution of long term lease 

Non/short realisation of revenue due to irregular transfer 
of Government land 

Non-realisation of revenue due to non-settlement/non­
realisation of lease rent 

Results of audit 

CHAPTER IV 
STATE EXCISE 

Non-realisation of duty on short/non-receipt of rectified 
spirit/India made foreign liquor during the course of 
import underbond 

Non-realisation of excise duty on rectified spirit Jost irl 
transit 

Non-realisation of house rent allowance for not 
providing accommodation for excise officers and other 
establis)lment 

Results of audit 

CHAPTERV 
MOTOR VEHICI .. ES TAX 

ii 

Reference to 

Paragraph 

2.8 
2.9 

2.10 

2.11 

2.12 
2.13 

3.1 

3.2 
3.3 

3.4 

3.5 

4.1 

4.2 

4.3 

4.4 

5.1 

Page 

36 

36 

37 

38 

39 

41 

43 

44 

44 

45 

46 

49 

50 

51 

53 

55 



Loss of revenue due to delay in issue of notification 
relating to fees 

Short realisation of pennil fees due to non­
implementation of the State Government notification 

Loss of revenue due to delay in issue of notification 
relating to fine 

Non/short realisation of road tax, additional tax and 
penalty from different kinds of vehicles 

Failure to foJJow the prescribed system in connection 
with traffic offences 

CHAPTER VI 

Reference to 

Paragraph Page 

5.2 56 

5.3 56 

5.4 57 

5.5 5N 

5.6 59 

Stamp Duty and Registration Fees, Electricity Duty and Other Tax 
Receipts 

Results of audit 

A. STAMP DUTY AND REGISTRATION FEES 

Deficiencies in sale of stamps 
Blockage of revenue due to non-realisation of stamp 
duty alld registration fees 

B. EI. .. ECTRICITY DUTY 

Non-assessment and non-realisation of electricity duty 

C. OTHER TAX RECEIPTS 

Non-realisation of professions tax due to non-enrolment 

Non-levy of fine for exhibition of cinematograph 
without valid licence 

Results of audit 

CHAPTER VU 
MINES AND MIN .. :RAl...S 

Non/short realisation of revenue from minerals extracted 
unauthorisedly 

Short realisation of royalty and cess due to application 
of pre revised rate 

Non/short realisation of royalty and cesses on minor 
minerals 

iii 

6.1 

6.2 
6.3 

6.4 

6.5 

6.6 

7.1 

7.2 

7.3 

7.4 

63 

64 

67 

68 

69 

70 

71 

72 

72 

74 



CHAPTER VIII 

OTHER NON-TAX RECEIPTS 

Results of audit 

A. POI.ICE RECEIPTS 

Review: AlliSessment and Colledion of receipts of 
Polil.-e Department 

B. FOREST RECEIPTS 

Short realisation of price of timber 

Loss of interest due to delayed remittance of sale 
pmcceds of timber 

C. REC•:IPTS FROM OTHER 
DEPARTMENTS 

Non/shm1 assessment of water rate 

iv 

Ref ere nee to 

Paragraph Page 

H. l 

8.2 

8.3 
8.4 

8.5 

75 

76 

86 
87 

88 



PREFACE· I
: .. . .· --- .. ->.· .. , .. 

.... ,,·,. 

This Repo11 for the year ended 31 March 2004 has heen prepared 
for suhmission to the Governor under At1icle 151 (2) of the 
Constitution. 

The audit of revenue receipts of the State Government is conducted 
under Section 16 of the Comptroller and Auditor General's 
(Duties, Powers and Conditions of Service) Act, 197 J. This 
Repo11 presents the results of audit of receipts comprising sales 
tax, land revenue, stamp duty and registration fees, motor vehicles 
tax, professions tax. electricity duty, state excise, other tax receipts. 
mines and minerals, forest receipts and other non-tax receipts of 
the State. 

The cases mentioned in this Rep01t are among those which came to 
notice in the course oftest audit ofre<..·ords during the year 2003-04 
as well as those noticed in earlier years hut could not he covered in 
previous years' Reports. 

v 





I. General 

This Repon conlains 36 paragraphs including two reviews relating to 
underasscssment/short levy/Joss of revenue etc. involving Rs.1,335.20 crore. 
Some of the major findings arc mentioned below: 

The total receipts of the Government for the year 2003-04 were Rs.16,608.50 
crorc. The revenue receipts of Rs.9,373.75 crore consisted of Rs.8.767.91 
crm·e from truces and Rs.605.84 crore from non-tax revenue. The State 
received Rs.5,341.65 crore as its share of divisihle Union Taxes and 
Rs.1,893.10 cmre as grants-in-aid. 

( ParaKraph I. I) 

Test check of records of .sales tax, hmd revenue, state excise, motor vehicles 
tax. raxes on agriculrural income, forest and other depa1tmcntal receipts 
conducted during the year 2003-04 revealed undcrassessmcnt/shor1 levy/loss 
of revenue etc. amounting to Rs.2,553.45 cmre in 1,095 cases. Outing the 
course of the year 2003-04, the concerned Dcpmtmcnts accepted 
underasscssment etc. of Rs.620.51 crore involved in 635 cases of which 481 
cases involving Rs.608.87 crorc were pointed out in audit during 2003-04 and 
the rest in earlier years. A sum of Rs.1.90 cmre was recovered at the instance 
of audit during the year 2003-04. 

(Paragraph 1.12) 

As on 30 June ·2004, 1, 141 inspection reports, issued up to Dccemher 2003 
containing 3,388 audit observations involving Rs.R 10.75 cmre, were 
outstanding for want of response or final action by the concerned 
Depal1lncnts. 

(Paragraph 1.14) 

II. Sales Tax 

• Non-adherence to the provision of the Act Jed to Joss of revenue of 
Rs.28.62 crorc due to aJlowancc of undue financial benefit in deemed 
assessment cases. 

(Paragraph 2.2.UJ) 

• Non-conducting of post assessment scrutiny led to non/short levy of 
tax, penalty and interest of Rs.5.24 crore 

(Paragraph 2.2.l J) 

• Non-fixing of time limit for payment of assessed tax Jed to loss of 
interest of Rs.2.28 crore. 

(Paragrapll 2.2.12) 

vii 



• Lack of internal control led to evasion of tax of Rs.2.44 crore on the 
goods transpo11cd though w~st Bengal to other States 

(Paragraph 2.2.14) 

• Failure to incorporate interest in cc1tificatc cases led to non-levy of 
intcrcsr 111 Rs. 9.43 crorc 

(Paragraph 2.2.15) 

• Non-fixing of time limit for initiation of recovery proceedings led t.o 

non rcaJisation of dues ol Rs.1.025.06 c:rorc. 

(Paragraph 2.2./6) 

• fnaLkquatc pursuance of C..'.CJ1ificalc demands Jed to non-recovery of 
Government dues in 1.284 1..:ases. 

(Paragraph 2.2./7) 

• Non-fixing of minimum as well as maximum number of allowable 
inst;iJlmcnls led to undue financial ocncfit of Rs.9.5~ crorc to the 
Certificate Debtors 

(Paragraph 2.2.IR> 

Incorrect determination of gross turnover in respect of 55 dealers in 60 cases 
resulted in shott levy of tax including surcharge and additional sun.~hru·gc of 
Rs.4. 9X aore. 

(Paragraph 2.3 J 

Non-imposition of penalty on <..'.onccalcd sales/purchases rcsul1cd in non/shurt 
kvy of minimum penalty of Rs.3.35 crorc in 37 cases. 

(Paragraph 2.12.2) 

Ill. Land Revenue 

Irregular transfer of 8.78 acres of Government land in three cases resulted in 
non-realisation of rent and salami of Rs. 79.93 Jakh 

(Paragraph 3.4) 

IV. State Excise 

I nact inn on the pa11 of the Department against three li<:cnsecs resulted in non­
rcalisation of duty and tee of Rs.8.13 crore on short/non-receipt of rccli ficd 
spirit/India made foreign liquor. 

(Paragraph 4.2) 

viii 



\'. Motor Vehicles Tax 

Failure 10 follow the- pn.'st·.rihcd system in nmnct.:tion with traffic ullcm:cs 
resulted in non-realisation/loss of n~wnuc ot Rs .. ~.9~ crorc 

(Pamgraflll 5.6) 

VI. Stamp Duty and Rei:istraticm f"tts. F:lectridt) Dul) and Otht·1· Tax 
l~t..x·eipts 

In six offil'l~S of professions tax.. non-enrolment of 1,197 persons fl'SUhl'.d in 
non-realisation of GllVcmmenl rcvem1t· of Rs.52.07 lakh 

(Paragraph 6.S J 

VII. Mint's and Minerals 

Inaction on the pan of the Department againsl illegal t•xuae1ion or I S:'l.7<) lakh 
cit. or brick ca11 h without any 4Lrnrry Pl~rmit rcsu lied in non/short n·;11isat ion 
of revenue llf Rs.7<.J.92 htkh. 

r l'aragmph 7.1 J 

VJII. Other Non-tax Ret·eipts 

The review on ''Assessment and ColJc<.:tiun of nx:cipts ul Police Dcpa11111cnt 
revealed the follnwing: 

• The Department did not realise police cost ol Rs. I 2lJ.5~ crorc from 
Rai !ways/Central Government 

(Paragraph 8.2.RJ 

• Pulice cost of Rs.65.86 ~'.1-orc was not rc;discd from Kolkata Pon T1ust 
(Paral{raph R.2.JfJ.J 

• I ,ack of control. mechanisn1 led tn non/1'ho11 assessment of p11lin~ l'llSI 

of Rs.6.01 norc 
(Paragraph H.2.11 J 

• Mistake in computation in raisinµ of demand of police cosl of Rs. 7. I H 
crore wa<; not noticed 

(Paragraph R.2.12) 

• Laxity \Ill the police authority in disposal of confiscated vehicles 

resulted in vchick•s hein!l stolen from their custody 

(Paragraph X.1. HJ 

ix 





I. 

(a) 

(b) 

II. 

(a) 

(h) 

Total: 

Ill. 

IV. 

[ CHAPTER I 
GENERAL 

J.t · Trend of Revenue Receipts 

l 
The tax and non-tax revenue raised hy the Government of West Bengal during 

the year 2003-04, State's share of divisible Union taxes and grants-in-aid 

received from the Government of India during the year and the corresponding 

figures for the preceding four years are given below: 

fRurlff.f in crore) 

Receipt'i 1999-2000 2000-01 2001-02 2002-03 2003-04 

Revenue raised by the State Government 

Tax Revenue 5,100.83 5,944.72 6,534.48 7,046.40* 8,767.91 

Non-tax Revenue 587.22 1,214.53 775.88 654.33 605.84 

Total: 5,6RR.05 7,159.25 7,.110.36 7,700.73 9,.J73.7.~ 

Receipts from the GtJvernment 11/ India 

State's share of net proceeds 2,984.41 4,208.44 4,289.37 4,586.74* 5,341.65 1 

of divisihle Union taxes 

Grants-in-aid 1,538.64 3,154.49 2,938.69 2,237.98 1,893.10 

4,523.05 7,362.93 7,228.()6 6,R24.72 7,234.75 

Total Receipts of the 10,211.10 14,522.18 14,538.42 14.525.45 16,608.SOl 
State Government (1+11) 

Percentage of' I to Ill 56 49 so 53 56 

*In the Report for 2002-03, share of net proceed of Rs.31.34 crore /mm Central 
Government wa.f wmngly treated a.f receipts of the State Government a11d has ,,ince 
been co"ected. 

t..l.t T.a" Revenue 

The details of the tax revenue raised during the year 2003-04 along with the 

figures for the preceding four years arc given below: 

1 For details, please sec statement No. I I 'detailed account of revenue by Minor Heads' In the 
Finance Accounts of the Governm.:nt of West Bengal for the year 2003-04. 
2 Figures under the heads 0020-Corporation Tax, 0021 ·Taxes on Income othc..T than 
Corporation. Tax, 0032-Taxes on Wealth, 0037-Customs, 0038-Union Excise Duties. 
0044-Service Tax-'Share of net proceeds assigned to States' booked in the Fimmcc A~ounts 
under A· Tax Revenue have been excluded from revenue raised by the State and included in 
State's share of divisible union taxes in thiR statem.:nt. 



SI. 
No. 

I. 
2. 

3. 

4. 

S. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

I 0. 

11. 

12. 

Audit Report (Revmue Receipts) for the year ended 31March2004 

( R111»es bt cmre) 
SI.No. Htlld ofrevcwl' 1m- 208Ml 2001-02 2002-03 2003-14 Prn:rnl•K• nf 

2000 ln<rrllR(+l/decrea.v 
(-) In lfl0~114 
O\'U lfHll-113 

I. ta) Sulea Tix 3,"8.41 3,377.0S 3,499.HO 3,668.41 4,276.12 (+)16.S7 
(hi Central Sitlea Tax 270.311 294.37 302.66 523. IO SS4.46 (·)6.00 

2. Slate Elciac: 442.115 461.61 512.43 566.KS 619.96 1+)9.37 
3. Stamp Dutv wid RCl?illrntion Fees 411.72 474.01 SS5.J9 720.41 794.52 l+JI0.29 
4. Tuxe8 und IMicA on Eleclricity 145.13 160.19 354.76 145.42 396.16 (+)172.42 
s. T11l1c1 on Vchi.:lea IHS.S7 282.53 208.6~ 249.40 S3S.37 (+)114.66 
6. Cllher Taxea un Income 11nd 192.19 214.91 223.04 223.34* 229.H9 (+)2.93 

Ex pend ii ure-Tax on Profe.alioM, 
Trade•, C11llilll!• and EmnloVITl<!nl 

7. Other TWICA and l>utiea on JlS.116 165.12 163.611 287.33* 366.17 !+)27.44 
CmnnM>dilicR Md Scrvi.:ea 

K. Lund kr.venue 148.44 SI0.80 711.22 658.29 9113.26 (+)50.118 
9. Other Tllllet 10.18 4.13 2.85 3.115 2.00 (-)48.0!i 

Total 5 100.KJ 5,944.72 6 534.48 7,046.40 K 767.111 (+)24.43 
• Slnt·e revl11ed 

l.l.2 Non~tax Revenue 

The details of major non-tax revenue raised during the year 2003-04 along 

with the figures for the preceding four years are given below: 
(Rupees ;,, cm re) 

He11d ur reven11t 1999- 2000-01 2001-02 2002-03 2003-04 Pen-e111agc uf l11crc11n (+)I 
20110 dl.lCrease (·) 

In 2003-04 over 2002-113 

Interest 110.08 673.60 122.90 102.75 110.11 (+)7.16 

Dairy Development 59.47 53.41 56.62 59.30 50.27 (-)15.23 

Road~ and Bridges 16.M 24.79 20.42 22.30 22.0!! (-)0.99 

Forestry 1ind Wildlife 24.01 22.26 26.72 56.52 45.97 (·)llU'i7 

Non-ferrous Mining iUld 14.49 13.SI 7.95 6.87 13.91 (+)!02.47 
Mctallurgic1d Industries 

Food, Storage 1111d 67.22 65.41 220.79 Kl.29 27.67 (·)65.9ti 
Warehousina 

Housing 7.39 7.73 7.93 9.94 11.12 (-+-)11.1!7 

Medical lllld l'uhlic Health 60.41 45.91 45.63 4K.62 47.71 (·)l.K7 

Education, Sports, Art and 6.87 17.63 39.61 17.21! 21.20 (+)22.69 
Culture 

Pu hlic works 6.32 6.16 S.52 4.78 6.39 (+}33.68 

Police 45.13 54.75 60.99 64.30 44.69 (-)30.50 

Oth~'TN 169.19 229.37 160.110 180.38 204.72 (+)13.411 

Total 587.22 1,214.53 775.88 654.33 605.84 (-)7.41 

The reasons for variation in receipts during the year 2003-04 compared to 
those of the year 2002-03 as shown in the Finance Accounts are mainly as 
under: 

• Sales Tax.: The increase (16.57 per cent) was due to larger collection 
of Sale.'l Tax. 

• Taxes and Duties on Electricity: The increase (172.42 per cem) was 
due to larger collection of taxes and duties from 'EleLtricity' 

2 



Chapter I: General 

• Taxes on Vehicles: The increase (/ 14.66 per cellt) was due to larger 
coJlection of taxes on vehicles 

• Land Revenue: The increase (50.88 per cem) was due to larger 
colJection of 'Land Revenue' 

• Dairy Development: The decrease (15.23 per ce,,t) was due to less 
collection of sale proceeds from 'Dairy Product' 

• Forestry and Wildlife: The decrease (18.67 per celll) was due to less 
collection from 'Forestry and Wildlife' 

• Non-ferrous Mining and Metallurgical Industries: The increase (102.47 
per cent) was due to larger collection through 'Rent and Royalties' 
from Metallurgical Industries 

• Food Storage and Warehousing: The decrease (65. 96 per cent) was due 
to less collection of taxes frC>m 'Warehousing' 

• Police: The decrease (30.50 per ce,,t) was due to less collection 
charges 

t.2·•• < lnltiati-v~ fot.J'-IJ-OhiliS&Utuiof Additional•ltesources 
In the hudget for 2003-04, the Government. proposed additional revenue 

collection of Rs.825 cmre through introduction of a modem and improved tax 

system, aimed at hettcr tax compliance and less evasion and not so much 

through increasing the tax rates, of which Rs.500 cmre was expected to he 

collected by re-introduction of entry tax. Ultimately the entry tax: was not 

introduced and as a post hudgetary measure the Government increased the 

rates of tax on land revenue, stamp duty, tax on motor vehicles, sales tax on 

petrol and diesel and better collection of cess on coal and electricity duty from 

different power utilities and expected total revenue collection to reach at 

Rs. 9,905 cmre excluding receipts from entry tax against the target of Rs. 9,851 

crorc. But actual collection of revenue during 2003-04 was Rs.9,374 crore 

and there was a deficit of Rs.53 J crore. 

•,~'{i~~r~P:'1111t1.r9lPi.i"a&~~··i~~k@riPfi 
As per provision of the Budget Manual, the Finance Department shall collect 

Budget Estimate and related information hoth for receiptc; and expenditure 

from the concerned Administrative Departments and prepare Budget Estimate 

of the State after necessary changes according to the policy of the 

Government. In the absence of non-receipt of relevant budgetary material 

3 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31March2004 

from the Administrative Departments. the Finance Department prescribed a 

guideline for preparing the budget estimate. 

Scrutiny of relevant records revealed that the Finance Department did not 

receive hudgetary materials from Administrative Department for preparation 

of Budget Estimate for 2003-04 and accordingly prepared the budget estimate 

on the ba.'iis of its guidelines as under: 

The hudget estimate for tax reccipL'i for 2003-04 was prepared with a growth 

rate of 15 per cent over the revised estimate for 2002-03. Similarly the budget 

estimate for non-tax receipts for 2(X>3-04 was prepared with a growth rate of 

20 per cent over the revised estimate for 2002-03. 

The budget estimate prepared by the Government did not appear to he on 

realistic basis except in the case of tax revenue for the year 2(X>3-04 which 

would he evident from the tahle helow; 

I lbl,..n i11 ,·rore J 

Year Budget Revlllcd Actuah1 Per1.-enbll(C of vuriutlon of" 
Estimate Estlmutc actual ,·oUcctJon over hud~ct 

estimate 
Tax Revenue 

1999-2000 5,752 5,737 5,101 <-H l 32 
2000-01 6,908 6,513 5,945 (-)13.94 
21X>l-02 8,(J44 7 '4} 6,534 HJM.n 
2002-03 8.275 7 375 7,046 l-H4.85 
2003-04 8 707 8 825 8,768 1+)0 70 

Non-tax Revenue 
1999-2000 532 703 587 {+H0.34 
2000-01 815 l,331 1.215•• (+)49.Ul~ 

2001-02 l,009 1 445 776 (-)23.09 
2002-03 1,808 1,056 654 (-)63.83 
2<X>3-04 1,144 l 080 606 C-)47 02 

•• l.1HJn of Rs.492.54 crore grant11d to WBSEB was contra credUed tfl interest receipt. 

i'jf:':"-'variat'ions between 8u<1iet estimates 'and-actuaiS 
The -.ariations between the Budget estimates and actuaJs of revenue receipts 

for the year 2003-04 in respect of the principal heads of tax and non-tax 

revenue are given below: 

4 



Cl:apter I: General 

(I, WM6 in crorel 
Heads or Revenue Hudget ActU11ls V 11rlatlon." exces!I( +) Percentage 

Tu Revenue estimates or shortfall(·) or Vllrlatlon 
1. Sales Tax 4.983 4,831 (. 1.52 C·H.05 
2. State Excise 633 620 (-)}3 (-)2.05 
3. Land Revenue 1.029 993 -)36 (-)3.50 
4. Taxes on Vehicles 310 535 (+ 225 ( + )72.511 
5. Stanm Duty and Resristration Fees 816 795 i -)21 (-)2.57 
6. Profeuio111 Tax 273 230 ·}43 -}15.75 
7. Electricity Duty 200 396 (+ 196 +)98.00 
8. Other Taxe11 and Duties on 447 366 (· )81 (·)18.12 
conunodities and services 
9. Others 16 2 {-)14 ( ·}117.50 

Total: 8,707 8,768 (+)61 (+)0.70 
Non-Tax Revenue 

10. Forest Receipts 39 46 +)7 (+)17.95 
11. h1terest RCAA.'iot.s 224 110 (· 114 (-)50.89 
12. Dairv Development 60 50 ·HO -)16.67 
13. Food Storlllle and Warehousinr 223 28 (-)195 {-)87.44 
14. Medical and Public Health 108 48 -)60 (·)55.56 
15. Education, Spons, Art anti 62 21 (·)41 (-)66.13 
Culture 
16. Public Works 8 6 (.)2 (·)25.00 
17. Roads and Brid2es 29 22 (-)7 ·)24.13 
18. Police 88 45 -)43 .\48.86 
19. Major and Medium lrriRation 5 4 HI -)20.00 
20. Minor lrriution 11 16 (+)5 +)45.45 
21. others 287 210 H77 ·)26.83 

Total: 1,144 606 (-)538 (-)47.03 

• The reasons for variation though called for in March 2004, have not hcen 
received till December 2004. 

Break-up of total collection at pre-assessment stage and after regular 

assessment of sales tax, agri<.'Ultural income tax, amusement tax for the year 

2003-04 and the corresponding figures for the preceding two years as 

furnished by the Department is as follows: 

5 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31March2004 

Hftldof 
Roenu" 

I. 
Sa.lei; Tu 

Agricultural 
h11.:omcTax 

Arru11ement 
Tax 

,...,_in crore} 
Ye.r Amount Amount c:oDeeled Pe1111llJe1 for Amount Net Prrcrnlqr 

collected al after reaular drlayln munded colledlon, of eol1D11n 3 
pre· a.utt~m.nl payment of lo 7 

unumenl (adcllJonaJ laxn and ....... daaaad) dUll6 
2. ]. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8. 

2001-02 3,786.57 27.43 Nil 19.52 3,794.48 JOO 
2002-03 4,157.00 34.51 Nil 14.78 4,176.73 100 
2fXH-04 4,76li.86 64.15 12.68 104.14 4,740.15 100 
2CX>l-02 1.70 0.83 Nil 1.82 0.71 239 
2002-03 l.46 0.97 Nil O.IO 2.33 63 
2003-04 1.30 0.76 0.04 0.43 1.67 78 
2001-02 59.83 2.02 Nil Nil 61.85 97 
2002-03 46.73 4.39 Nil Nil 51.12 91 
2003-04 49.18 2.03 ().()9 O.ot 51.29 96 

·-·· :···;· .. -:-·.· .. •.;-~-:·:.:·~.:.~:-::;·· -··:···:··~~: 

1~6.··<• Cost of ce>llectioll 
The gross collection in respect of major revenue receipts, expenditure incurred 
on collection and the percentage of such expenditure to gross coJJe(..tion during 
the years 2<XH -02 to 2003-04 along with the relevant aJJ India average 
percentaste o f d · JI llecti ti JI exoen 1ture on co ectmn to muss co on were as o ows: 

(lblJ>ns in crore) 
Head or Revenue Vear Collection Expenditure Percentage or All India Average 

on collection expenditure percentage of 
of revenue on collection collection ror the 

year 2002-03 
Sales Tax 2001-02 3,802.46 69.50 l.83 

2002-03 4, 191.51 73.53 l.75 1.18 
2003-04 4,831.00 73.84 1.52 

State Excise 2001-02 512.43 38.32 7.48 
2002-03 566.85 37.61 6.63 2.92 
2003-04 620.00 38.53 6.21 

Sta111> Duty and 2001-02 555.39 37.51 6.75 
Registration Fees 2002-03 720.41 35.54 4.93 3.46 

2003-04 794.00 35.26 4.44 
Taxes or1 Vehicles 2001-02 208.6.5 8.52 •4.08 

2002-03 249.40 8.40 3.37 2.86 
2003-04 535.00 8.83 1.65 

It would he seen from the above that the expenditure on collection under the 
respective heads is higher as compared to the national average. 

Vear No. or asscssees Sales Tax Revenue Revenue/a.11sa11ee 
(Rupees in crore) (Rupees in lakh) 

1999-2000 l,71,039 3,429 2.00 
2000-01 1,79,011 3,671 2.05 
2001·02 1.78,273 3,802 2.13 
2002-03 1,85,050 4,192 2.27 
2003-04 1,97,292 4,831 2.45 

1 The discrepancy in the net collection of revenue furnished by the deparlm:nt needs 
reconciliation with the Finance Accounts. 

6 



Chtlpter I: General 

The arrears of revenue as on 31 March 2004 in respect of some principal heads 

of revenue as furnished by the Departments amounts to Rs.1,489.21 cmre of 

which in four cases Rs.96.67 cmre out of Rs. I, 147.24 cmre were outstanding 

for more than five years as detailed in the following table: 

( Ru.oe•1 hr ''rore) 
Helld or Revenue Amount outstanding Amount outstanding for more thun 

11.<1 on 31 March 2004 nve yean II.II on 31March2004 
Sales Tax 1,079.33 53.83 
Electricity Duty 341.97 Nil 
Amisement Tax 26.50 21.08 
Agricultural Income 30.66 18.26 
Tax 
Excise Dutv 10.75 3.50 

Total: l,489.21 96.67 

Arrears of revenue under Sales Tax as furnished by the department do 
not agree with the figure of the Administrative Report for the year 2003-04 of 
the Commercial Tax Directorate as the amount of arrears involved in the 
pending certificate cases in five Courts having jurisdiction over North 24 
Parganas, South 24 Parganas and KoJkata only was Rs. J 453.X1 cmre as on 31 
March 2004. 

ti~~Ai~;~~~$ 

The details of cases pending assessment at the beginning of the year, cases 
becoming due for assessment during the year, cases disposed of during the year 
and number of cases pending finalisation at the end of each during 200 I -02 to 
2003-04 as furnished by the Departments are given below: 

Opening Ca<1es due for Total Ca.<1es Balance at Arrears In 
Year Balance B."-'ICS.'lment nnallsed the close of percenta1ice 

during the during the the year (against 

year year ltlla/ cos••) 

Sales Tax 
2001-02 l,37,721 1,12,541 250,262 85,326 1,64,936 66 
2002-03 l,64,936 1,64,673 3,29,609 1,74,576 1,55.033 47 
2003-04 1,55,033 2 14,471 3,69,504 I 74,088 1,95,416 53 
Professlom Tax 
2001-02 2,06.600 41,151 2,47,751 67,519 1,80,232 73 
2002-03 1,80,232 59,899 2.40.131 72,726 1,67,405 70 
2003-04 1,67,405 38,955 2,06,360 54,224 1,52,136 74 
Electrlclty Duty . 
2001-02 282 360 642 159 483 75 
2002-03 483 82 565 54 511 90 
2003-04 511 56 567 512 55 10 
Ammemenl11 Tax 
2001-02 3,204 1,423 4,627 753 3,874 84 
2002-03 3,874 3,204 7,078 1,863 5,215 74 
2003-04 5,215 3,709 8,924 2,575 6,349 71 
Allricultural Income Tax 
2001-02 2,263 441 2,704 607 2,097 78 
2002-03 2,097 564 2,661 416 2,245 84 
2003-04 2,245 485 2,730 255 2,475 91 

1 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2004 

It would be seen fmm the above table that percentage of cases pending disposal 

at the end of each tinanciaJ year was significantly large. 

1.10 Evasion of Tax 

The details of cases of evasion of tax detected by the Finance and State Excise 
Depanments. cases finalised and the demands for additional tax raised as 
reported by the Departments are given below: 

Namr .. r IH/dUI)' c-. pl'ndlna Cue• Tot.i No. or ca- In whk'h No. oruae• 
Hnn31 March deterled -•mrnta/lnve.tl1•tlono pendlna 

2003 dut1n& completed and addlllnnal nu11llHllon U on 
2003-414 demand lad udlnic penalty etc., 31 March 2004 

nabed 
No.of Amount dr1111111ded 
(1lftS (Rupee,, in lakhJ 

Salc~11 Tax 23• 18 41 12 3.31 29 
State Exc111e 7 Nil 7 Nil Nil 7 
Amu11emenl Tax 21 12 33 12 Nil 21 
• Revised figure as furnished by the Department 

1.11 ,,. Refunds 

The number of refund cases pending at the beginning of the year 2003-04, 

claims received during the year and refunds at the close of the year 2003-04, 

as reported by the departments were as follows: 

fRuoees in lakh) 
Sales Tu Amu.'lement Tax Agricultural 

JncomeTllX 
No.of Amount No.or Amount No. or Amount 
cases cases CDSe!i 

Claims outstilllding at the 147 263.90 Nil Nil 8 9 73 
bcRiMinl? of the vcar 
Claim; received during the year 319 273.13 2 0.88 13 46.36 
Refunds made during the vear 273 344.10 1 0.61 12 43.07 
Balance outstanding at the end 193 192.93 I 0 27 9 13 02 
of the vear 

1:12 .. Results of Audit 
Test <;heck of records of sales tax, land revenue, stamp duty and registration 

fees, motor vehicles tax, state excise, elel.tricity duty, other tax receipts, forest 

receipts and other non-tax receipts conducted during the year 2003-04 

revealed under-assessment/short levy/Joss of revenue amounting 10 

Rs.2,553.45 crore in 1,095 audit observations. During the course of the year 

the departments accepted under-assessment of Rs.620.51 crorc in 635 audit 

observations of which 481 audit observations involving Rs.608.87 crore were 

pointed out in audit during 2003-04 and the rest in earlier years and recovered 

8 



Cl:apter I : Gmeral 

Rs.1.90 crore. No replies have heen received in respect of the remaimng 

cases. 

This Report contains 36 paragraphs including two reviews relating to non­

levy/short levy of taxes, duties, interest and penalties etc., involving 

Rs. t ,335.20 crore. The Departments have accepted audit ohservatmns 

involving Rs.483.13 crore of which Rs.8.31 lakh had been recovered upto 

Decemher 2004 While paragraphs involving Rs.23.33 crore have heen 

contested by the departments, no reply has been furnished in other cases. 

1.1~f ~NP&.rtmentai Audlt.CGmmtittt Meetings 
For prompt settlement of very old outstanding Inspection Reports through 

discussion among senior officers of concerned Administrauve Department, the 

Finance Department and the officers ot the office of the Accountant General 

(AG), West Bengal, Departmental Audit Committee were constituted by the 

Government in the year 1985. 

For this purpose meetings of Audit Committees con.~isting of the Secretary of 

the Administrative Department concerned, a senior officer of the Finance 

Department not below the rank of the Joint Secretary and representative of the 

office of the AG, West Bengal should he convened by the Administrative 

Department concerned. 

During the last three years total number of meetings held and number of paras 

settled are given below: 

( Rupee:r ln ,·rore) 
Year Name of the Department Number of Number of Money V111Ul' of the 

meetlllll(s) held para2raphs settled para2raphs !rettled 
2001-02 Finance l 21 0.21 

State Excise 1 16 7.66 
Public Works 1 ()6 0 JO 

2002-03 Pubhc Works 1 Nil Nil 
2003-04 Public Works 1 Nil Nil 

Forest 1 NII NII 

The other departments did not respond to hold Audit Committee Meeting 

although reminded several times till December 2004. 

9 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipu) for the year ended 3 I March 2004 

1.14 Failure of senior omci&ts. t'~F enforee. account3bility and 
protect interest of the Go'Yem~eot 

Accountant General (Local Bodies Audit) arranges periodical inspec..'tion of 

Government Dcpanments to test check the transactions and verify the 

maintenance of important accounting and other records as per prescribed rules 

and procedures. These inspections are followed up with Inspections Report'\ 

(JRs). When important irregularities arc dcte<...'ted during inspection but not 

settled on the spot, thc.'ie are included in IRs issued to the heads of offices 

inspected with copies to next higher authorities for taking prompt corrective 

action. Government have provided that first replies to the IRs may be 

furnished within three weeks of receipt thereof by the heads of offices. The 

heads of offices/ Government are required to comply with the observations 

contained in the IRs and rectify the defects and omissions promptly and report 

their compliance to the AG within two months from the dates of issue of the 

IRs. Serious irregularities are also brought to the notice of the Heads of the 

Departments by the office of the AG. 

Inspection Report'! issued up to December 2003 disclosed that 3,388 

paragraphs involving money value of Rs.810. 75 crore relating to l, 141 IRs 

remained outstanding at the end of June 2004. Of these, 197 IRs containing 

375 paragraphs involving money value of Rs.48.26 cmrc had not been settled 

for more than 10 years by the Finance Depanment in respect of sales tax, 

amusements tax, agricultural income tax, professions tax, electricity duty and 

stamp duty and registration fees, by the Forest Depa.itment in respect of forest 

receipts, by the Commerce and Industries Department in respect of mines and 

minerals, by the Transport Department in respect of taxes on motor vehicles, 

by the Land and Land Refonns Department in respect of land revenue and 

other.Departments in respect of other departmental receipts. Even the first 

replies, required to be received from the heads of offices within three weeks 
I 

from the date of issue of the IRs, were not received in respect of 1,587 

paragraphs of 433 IRs issued between March 1 984 and December 2003. As a 

result, the serious irregularities commented upon in these IRs had not been 

settled as of 30 June 2004. 

10 



SI. 
No. 

1 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

Department 

Firumce 

(a) Sales Tax 

(h) Professions Tax 

(c) Stamp Outy and 
Registration Fees 

(d) Electricity Duty 

Clwpter I : Gmera/ 

Dcpanment-wise break-up of IRs and audit observations outstanding as on 30 

June 2004 is given below: 

(Ru1111 in crort) 

Position of Inspection Po11ldo11 of Inspection P1111IU011 of lmP'-oellon Reporl• In 
R1:ports Issued up to Report51111d piragl'llphs r1:sptct of which ftrsl reply not 

December 2003 but not not settled for nK1n than rerelttd 
1ettled at the 1:nd of .Junt> 10 years 

2004 

No. of No. or Money No. or No. ot Money No. of No. or F..artlesl year lo 
lR• Para- value lR~ Para· valur lit. Para· which lk ... 111 .. 

11rapbs araph• 11raph• 

1511 764 4!!.93 6 12 0.34 41 271 1999-2001 

103 274 14.15 2D 30 3.K2 55 129 1998·99 

199 320 25.<16 17 27 0.64 89 132 199~-96 

47 92 142.31 14 22 3.20 II 45 1998-99 

(e) Agricultural Income 14 23 1.84 2 5 0.03 5 7 t991-92 
Tax 

(0 Amusements Tax 63 112 19.64 .. .. - 30 fill t9R2-8J 

(g) Luxury Tax 12 21 0.16 5 6 O.o7 7 12 2000-01 

Forest 

Forest Receipts 79 158 18.67 8 JO 0.40 40 1211 1996-97 

Commerce and lnd11drle11 

Mines and Minerals 104 372 28.45 28 59 2.97 23 JOO 1991·92 

Land and Land Reform~ 

Land Revenue 121 652 358.38 47 154 lS.68 25 150 1990-91 . 
Excise 

State Excise 44 111 30.66 .. - - 16 53 1991-92 

Tran.~port 

Motor Vehicleti 109 271 9.38 28 25 0.15 72 431 1999-2000 

Other 

Departmental Rrcelpts 118 211! 113.12 22 37 20.96 19 61 1994-95 

Total 1,141 3,388 810.75 197 375 48.26 433 1,587 

The above position indicate the failure of departmental offices to initiate 

action in regard to the detects, omissions and in-cgularities pointed out in the 

!Rs of the AG. The Principal Secretaries/Secretaries of the Departments, who 

were infonned of the position through half-yearly reports, also failed to ensure 

that the concerned officers took prompt and timely a<..tion. 

11 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31March2004 

1~1s ·Follow up on Aaadit Reports~summarlSed positi~n 

As per the Rules of Procedure of the Committee on Public Accounts of the 

West Bengal Legislative Assembly (Internal Working) framed in 1997, the 

concerned Department shall take necessary steps to send its Action Taken 

Notes (ATN) on the recommendations contained in the Report of the Public 

Accounts Committee (PAC) on the Audit Report within six months from the 

date of its presentation to the House. The position of outstanding ATNs due 

from the departments is shown below: 

P11rtlculal'!I of the PAC Repurt Dute or Name or the department Year or No. or 
prcsent11tlon In Audit ATNs 
the Assemhlv Rmort due 

Sixth R.:port of 1987-88 20 April 1988 Excixe 1978-79 3 
1980-81 3 

Seventeenth Report of 1988-K9 5 May 1989 Trrigalion and Waterways 1978··79 3 
1983-84 I 

Twentysecon<l Report of 1990-91 26 March 1991 Transport 1979-80 1 
1980-81 I 

Se\:ond Report of 1991-92 9 April 1992 Board of Revenue 1980-81 4 
1982-83 1 
1983-84 I 
1984-85 I 

Seventh Report of 1991-93 23 March 1993 Finance 1983-84 1 
Seventeenth Report 1993-94 31March1994 Land and Land Reform; 1981-82 I 

1985-86 2 
19H6-K7 2 

Twcntysccond Rer>0rt of 1994-95 17 Aoril 1995 Excise 1984-85 2 
Twentvthird Report of J 91J4-96 1 AllRUSt 1995 Finance 1981-82 1 
Twentytifth Report of l IJ94-96 I August 1995 Transport 1983-84 I 

Home (Police) 1988-89 l 
Seventeenth Report of 1998-99 28 June 1999 Land and Land Reforltl'I 1988-89 I 

) l)IJ0-91 l 
1992-93 I 

Twcntyfourth Reoort of 1998-99 16 July 1999 Forest 1992-93 1 
Twentvninth Report of 1999-2000 2 De<.-emher 1999 TrriRation and Waterways 1990-91 I 
Eiahth Report of 2001-2002 8 July 2002 Forest • 1996-97 6 
Sixteenth Report of 2002-03 8 July 2<Xl3 Finance 1997-98 I 

1998-99 2 
Twenty second Report of 2003-04 7 July 2004 Finance 1998-99 8 
Total: Sl 

In f(fspect of the Audit Reports from 1992-93 to 2002-03 departmental replies 

to 30 selected and 250 unselc<..1ed paragraphs out of total 65 selected and 646 

unselected paragraphs have been received (December 2004). 

Department failed to submit A TNs within six months in respect of 52 

paragraphs included in the Audit Reports upto the year ended March 1999. 

12 



I CHAPTER II ] 

------------~-s_A_I_~ES __ T_A_x~--~--~~~~ 

SI. 
No. 

I. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 
6. 

7. 

2.1: Results of audit 

Test check of records relating t.o sales tax, conducted in audit during the year 

2003-04, revealed non-assessmentlunderassessments of tax amt other 

in·egulatities involving Rs.1,536.49 cmrc in 512 <.:ases, which hroadly fall 

under the fo11owing categories: 
RuDHs i11 crure) 

C11lcgorlcs No. of Amount 
CllS\.'S 

Non/short levy of interest and penally 158 9.26 
Irregular dcductio11/exemptio1i 106 4.03 

Non/short levy of surcharge and additional surchari.:c 17 0.25 

lm:orrect determination of gross tunmver/taxable turnlwcr 37 1.09 

Anolication of incorrect rate and mistake in com>utatiort 26 0.6!! 

Review on "Internal control in asse.<1smcnt and collcx:lion of Sales Tax" 127 1,519.flO 

01hercW1c11 41 l.5H 

Total: St2 1,536.49 

During the course of the year 2003-04, the concerned Depa1tment accepted 

undcrasscssments etc. of Rs.267 .74crore involved in 268 cases of which 219 

cases involving Rs.260.38 crore had been pointed out in audit during the year 

2003-04 and the rest in earlier years. An amount of Rs.12.63 lakh was 

realised at the instance of audit. 

A few illustrative cases involving Rs.20.76 crore and a review on 'Internal 

Control in assessment and collectfon of Sales Tax' involving financial effect 

of Rs.1,083. 11 crore are given in the following paragraphs: 

13 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipt~·) for the year ended 31 March 2(XJ4 

2.2 Review on "Internal Control in Assessment and Collection of 
Sales Ta.x0 

Highlights 

• Non-adherence to the provision of the Act led to loss of revenue of 
Rs.28.62 crore due to allowance of undue financial benefit in deemed 
assessment cases 

(Paragraph 2.2.IO) 

• Non-conducting of post assessment scrutiny led to non/short levy of tax, 
penalty and interest of Rs.5.24 crore 

(Paragraph 2.2.11) 

• Non-fixing of time limit for payment of assessed tax led to loss of 
Jntcrest of Rs.2.28 cmre 

(Paragraph 2.2.12) 

• Lack of internal controJ led to evasion of tax of Rs.2.44 crore on the 
goods transported through West Bengal lo other states 

(Paragraph 2.2.14) 

• Failure to incorporate interest in certificate cases led to non-levy of 
interest of Rs.9.43 crore 

(Paragraph 2.2.15) 
• Non-fixing of time limit for initiation of recovery proceedings led to non 

reaJisation of dues of Rs. I ,025.£)6 crore 
(Paragraph 2.2.16) 

• Inadequate pursuance of certificate demands led to non-recovery of 
Government dues in 1,284· cases. 

(Paragraplr 2.2.17) 

• Non-fixing of minimum as well as maximum number of allowahlc 
instalments led to undue financial benefit of Rs. 9.53 LTore to the 
certificate debtors 

(Parclgraph 2.2.18) 

Assessment, levy and collection of Sales Tax, earlier governed under Bengal Financt: 
• (Sales Tax) Act, 1941 and West Bengal Sales Tax Act, 1954, are now govcrnt:d under 

West Bengal Sales Tax (WBST) Act, 1994 and Rules made thereunder. Besides, 

Central Sales Tax (CST) Act, 1956 and rules made thereunder arc in operation for 

interstate sales. Tax, intl!l'est and penalty are assessed Mid recovered under the 

provisions of the Acts and dues that remain unpaid. constitute arrears in sales lax. 

These arc recoverable as arrears of land revenue under the Public Demand-; Recovery 

CPDR) Act, 1913. 

14 



Chapter II : Sales Tax 

l.2.2 Organisational set up 
The overall control and superintendence of the Sales Tax OrganiS<llion is vested with 

the Commissioner of Commercial Taxes (CCT), who is assisted by two Special 

Commissioners, 21 Additional Commissioners, 77 Deputy Commissioners (DCCT), 

288 Assistant Commissioners (ACCT) and 726 Commercial Tax Officers (CTOJ for 

administering the provisions of the Acts and Rules made thereunder. An Internal 

Audit Wing was set up in May 1991 for ensuring compliance of different control 

measures. 

2.2.J ..•.. scope''Or'Xud.11 
The assessment and coJlection records for the years I 998-99 to 2002-03 of 

nine 1 Circles and 182 Charge Offices out of 17 circle offices and 70 charge 

offices, in addition to Office of the CCT, Central Section, Bureau of 

lnvestiga1ion (BOI), Ce11ificatc Offices (CO) al Siliguri, Asansol. Durgapur, 

Tax Recovery Office (TRO), Kolkata and 24 Parganas, Range offices and 

Check Posts at Siliguri, Durgapur, Asansol and Kharagpur were test checked 

during October 2003 to March 2004. 

Detailed analysis of internal control in assessment and collection of Sales Tax 

was conducted with a view to ensure that: 

• revenue in the shape of tax, penalty and interest has hcen properly 
assessed, levied, collected and remitted to Government account; 

• no remission or exemption was alJowed except under order of 
competent authority; 

• departmental machinery was functioning properly for compliance of 
rules. procedure, departmental instructions to safeguard the revenue 
against errors, evasions and fraud; and 

• internal Audit was functional and effective. 

1~2r~!t"raa·:ot'~Tei1If~ 

The position of budget estimates and actual coJJection of revenue during 1998-

99 to 2CXl2-03 was as under: 

1 Asansol, Behala. Chowringhee, Corporate Division, Durgapur. Kolkata (South), Kolkala 
(North), Siliguri and.24 Pargana11. 

2 Alipur, Asansol, BaJlygunj, Barrackpore, Bhawanipur, Behala. Corporate Div. I, U and lll. 
Cossipore, D\lrgapur, Esplanade, Jorahagan, Lalbazar, Park Street, Salt Lake, Siliguri and 
Taltala. 

15 



AiuJ11 Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year mded 31March2004 

-- in ,·rorel 
Year Budxet Actual Variations increase Percentaxe t>/ variatitm 

estimate receiots <+J 1 .mordaU <·J increati·e (+)! .vhortfaU (.J 

1998-1999 3,219.07 3,117.97 (-)101.10 (-)3.14 
1999-2CXXJ 3.500.00 3,428.79 (-)71.21 (-)2.03 
2000-2001 4,<X>0.00 3,671.42 (-)328 . .58 (-)8.21 
2CX) 1-2()()2 4,ICXl.00 3,802.46 (-)297.54 (-)7.26 
2<X>2-2003 4,715.00 4,192.00 {-)523.00 (-)11.09 

It would be seen from the above that variation between hudgct estimates and 

actuals was not significant but it showed an increasing trend. The reasons for 

variation though called for have not yet been received (December 2<X>4). 

2.2~6 .. ~rrean of tevenue 

Arrears of revenue at the end of March 2003 as furnished hy the department 

were a.'> under: 

(Rupeu in crore• 
Yearendin1t 31" March Amount out1tandin11 a.f on 31" March 

1999 Figures of the years 1999 and 2000 were not 
2000 fumi11hed by the department though ca.lied for. 
2001 1,609.54 
2002 1 596.42 
2003 1,304.09 

The basis for compilation of arrears, though called for, was not produced to 

audit. But as per information colle<..ted hy audit from 18 charge offices out of 

70, ni~e AppeJlate authorities out of 17, four COsffRO out of 20, the arrears 

of revenue at the end of March 2003 were Rs.1,811.89 cmre as detailed below: 

(Rupees in crore) 
Nuture of oh!lervutlon No. of' circles/ Amount of arrears 

d111rae offices outst11ndln2 
Failure to initiate follow uo action for recovcrv of assesiied dues 18 chanres Jl3J.H9 
Unrealised dues in succcssi ve ex parte assessments ts charaes /50.94 
Failure: In recovery of arrears followin2 annellale order 7 charRes .ll.90 
Cancella.lion of rc1istralion without realisinR duc:.<i lO chantes 10.33 
Arrew-s as locked up in appeal cues on the tiasi11 of petitions 9 clrclt!!i 61.l/7 
filed in between 2001-02 and 2002-03 
Cerlificale cases remained out of accounts 12 charees 173.66 

flJta/: 1811.89 

In addition to the above, the arrears involved in certificate cases were shown 

by the department as R.s.1,395.86 crore which was more than the total arrears 

projected by the depanment itself. 

Thus it would be seen from the above that the department was not aware of the 

totaJ arrears pending collection and these need reconciliation. A reference was 

16 



Chapter II : Sale.\· Tax 

made to the Government in November 2002 followed hy reminders issued in 
Fehnaary 2003. May 2003 and June 2<K>3 hut no reply was received. 

A mechanism needs to he developed to monitor the collection of arrears 
dcpi<..1cd as collection of revenue has a direct impact on the revenue of the 
state. 

The amount of arrears outstanding of these charge/circle officesffRO/COs a.o; 

calculated by audit is discussed in the following paragraphs. 

2.2.7 Noll;;lriiposition of penalty fn Registering cases beyond the 
time·Hnlit 

Under WBST Act, a dealer. Jiahle to pay tax, shall get him ... elf registered. The 

Assessing Authority may impose penalty on a dealer who fails to get himself 

registered within two months from the date of accrual of liability to pay tax. 

The minimum amount of penalty that can he imposed is Rs.500 and the 

maximum Rs. 1 .000/- per .month of default. The CCT in a circular issued in 

June 1991 directed alt the Assessing Authorities to .iustify and rcccm1 the 

reasons in the assessment order in case of non-imposition of penalty. 

However. there was no mechanism to report the numher of cases, where 

penalty was not imposed lbr delayed registration, to the next higher authority 

for verification. 

Scmtiny of cases registered hetween 1998-99 and 2002-03 in 11 ·~ charges 

revealed that in 118 ca.10es. dealers got themselves registered heyond two 

months from the date of accrual of liahility. Neither any penalty was imposed 

by the Registering authorities nor was any reason assigned hy them. This 

resulted in non-realisation of Government revenue of Rs I 0. 91 lakh. This also 

escaped the notice of the higher authorities as they had no mechanism to 

verify and ascertain the levy of penalty. 

Aller this was pointed out, Jwo charge offices (Esplanade and Siliguri ) 

accepted audit observations in 12 cases. However. five charge onices stated 

that the penalty was discretionary and was not. levied. The reply was not 

tenable since the Registering authority did not record any reasons for applying 

discretion .as required under the circular. The final reply from the remaining 

charge offices was not received (December 2004) 

1 B11Uygunj. Bllll1lckporc, Bh11wanipur, Dehalia, l>urgiapur, mpl;an;We, Jurubagan. l.alb117.ar. Su.II IAk.c. 
Siliguri and Taltala. 

17 



Audit Reporl (Revenue ReceipU)for tile year ended 31 March Z004 
......• ·.··. . ····•··. . ...• ··•;i>;::· .••. 

2~2.8 Evasion_ of ·tax due · tt» · non-verification of · returns and 
declaration forms 

Under the Sales Tax Laws of West Bengal. registered dealers are required to 

suhmit their periodical returns in prescribed fomis within a prescribed time­

limit showing details of turnover. tax admitted and proof of payment of 

admitted tax.As per departmental circular issued in May 1990, CTOs and 

Inspectors posted in specified circles are entrusted with the responsibility of 

verification of returns immediately after their filing hy the dealers in order to 

detec.1 suppression of sales etc. The CCT in a circular issued in April 1970, 

instructed all the assessing officers to conduct cross verification of declaration 

forms in re!t'Jlec.'l of inter state sales and branch transfers with the issuing states 

in the eastern region in I 0 per cent cases and to maintain a register as 

prescribed. 

Test check of records of eight4 Circle Offices and 135 Charge Offices assessed 

between 1998-99 and 2002-03 revealed that no records were maintained for 

verification of returns and declaration fotms. Consequently, the extent of 

cross verifications done could not be ascertained. However, it was noticed 

that 13 ca.~cs of fake inter-state sales and stock transfers involving Rs.49.97 

crore were detected by the Bureau of Investigation during 1998-99 to 2002-03 

after a delay of 14 to 110 months. Of these Rs.39.95 lakh became barred hy 

limitation of time.This indicates that system regarding the verification of 
• retums was weak and needs strengthening so that the fake cases of sales tax or 

inter state sales are detected in time. 

i.i~?,:,i~1$$mini 

Assessment of sales tax is done by the designated officers on the basis of 

return filed by the dealers and on verification of books of accounts etc. under 

the provisions of Sales Tax Laws of the State. Best judgement assessment of 

tax is also made where a dealer fails to file any return and/or where the 

Assessing officer is satisfied that the returns furnished are incorrect and 

incomplete. In case, where the dealer fails to appear with books of accounts. 

assessment may be completed exparte to the best of judgement of the 

Assessing officer after giving him reasonable opportunity of being heard. 

'Asansol, Behala, Chowringhee, Durgapur, Kolkata (South), Kolkata (North), Siliguri and 24 
Parganas. 

5 Alipur, Aunsol, Barrac.kporc, Bhawanipur, Behala, Cossiporc, Durgapur, Esplanade, 
Jorabagan, Lalhazar, Salt Lake. Siligure and Taltala. 

18 



Chapter II : Sales Tax 

Provisions have also been made in the Sales Tax Act for making deemed 

assessments hy accepting the returns as filed up to the period of cligihility, 

without calling for the production of books of accounts. 

Delay .111 assessn•ents and coll.c;equellt locking up. or revenue 
Under the WBST Act, an assessment is required to he completed within 24 

months from the end of the year in respect of which the assessment is made 

with an extension of time for three months viz. grace period, upto June of the 

respective year. However no nonns have been fixed for monthly assessment of 

cases. 

Scrutiny of assessment records of 15 charge offices revealed that 53,028 cases 

were assessed between 1998-99 and 2002-03 of which 40,821 cases were 

assessed during the grace periods. Charge wise percentage of assessments 

made in the last three months ranged between 66.22 per cent and 90.22 per 

cent as detailed below: . · 

Total No. of adts No. of asstt. Perce11tage of asstt. 
Name of the Charge completed during made during made in grace period to 

1998-99 to 2002-03 Bace oeriod the total assesnnents 
Ballvizuni 2,951 2.017 fltU5 
Park street 4,272 3,237 75.77 
Cossipur 1.062 858 80.79 
Salt Lake 1,436 1,160 80.78 
Behala 5,500 4,310 78.36 
Alipur 4,996 3,478 69.62 
SiHJ;Curi 9,345 8,431 90.22 
Lalhazar 2,758 2,058 74.62 
Joraba2an 1,699 l, 125 66.22 
Taltala 2655 1 874 70.58 
B arrackoore 5.401 4,167 77.15 
Comorate Div. L Il and Ill 2 764 2 449 88.60 
AsarlSol 8,189 5,657 69.08 
Total: 53028 40821 

Clearance of huge number of assessment cases in the grace period resulted in 

non/shon levy of tax, penalty and interest which is quite evident from the fact 

that 870 cases of which mistakes and errors involving money value of 

Rs.54.11 crore featured in last two Audit Reports of 2001-02 and 2002-03 of 

which 604 cases involving money value of Rs.41.09 crore were a~sessed in the 

grace period. This indicates that the assessments were made in a haste and there 

was a need for fixing monthly norms for finaJisation of the assessments. 

19 



Audit R,~pnrt (Revenue ReceiptJ')jor the year ended 31 Marcil 2004 
. . 

2.2.10 Deemed Asses..4'ments: Los.~ of revenue. due to allowance of 
irregu~.r_Onanci~IJ>enefit 

Under the WBST Act, assessment cases of aJI the dealers for the periods 

ending March 1 998 and Mcu-ch 1999, having turnover below Rs.3.00 cmre 

would be deemed to have been completed on 31 December 1999 subje<.."t to the 

condition that the dealers shall submit aJJ the declaration fom1s and cenificates 

necessary for claiming concession/exemption to the assessing authority up to 

31 March 200 t. In ca-.e of failure to do so, they were liable to make payment 

of the balance tax in respect of such unsupponed sales or the cases were liable 

to he reopened within four years i.e. up to December 2003. As per a judicial 

prunouncement6, if a return is not supported by declaration fom1s for claims of 

concessional rate of tax, it is to be treated as incorrect and the deemed 

assessment case is liable to be reopened. A register in Form 54 (contml 

register) is required to be maintained by each charge office. 

Scrutiny of records revealed that the Assessing Officers in 157 charge offices 

djd not maintain any register to watch the collection/submission of declaration 

forms etc. submitted by the deemed assesses. In the absence of said register, 

the correctness of concessions/exemptions claimed by the dealers could not he 

asccnained. However, test check of returns filed by the dealers revealed that 

in 822 cases the dealers availed of concessional rate of tax on a turnover of 

Rs.392.24 crore involving tax of Rs.28.62 cmre without production of 

supporting declaration forms and ce1tificates. This resulted in irregular 

allowance of financial hencfit of Rs.28.62 crore, causing loss of revenue as the 

cases hecame harrcd by limitation of time in December 2003. 

Fuilure to maintain control registers, acceptance of incorrect return as well as 
• 

non-reopening of these incorrect cases are clearly indicative of the 

departmental failure to apply the provision of Acts/Rules. 

1.2.t1(r•1•M.~&.r''C<tidll.ci?if6ii'a~essrtieni'~rudl)! 
# 

As per circular of April 1983 issued by the CCT, the DCCTs shall check IO per 

cent of assessments made by an officer under him in a month hy 10th of the 

following month. Similarly, the Addi. Commissioner shall scrutinise at least 10 

percent of U1e cases checked by the OCCTs. A quarterly report on such checking 

was also to he sent to the CCT. 

6 Joydev Marik VIS Conunissioner of Commercial Taxes, West Bl!ngal and others, 1999 ( 115 
STC 435) 

7 Alipur, Ballygunj, Barrackpore, Behala, Bhawanipur, Corporate Div I, lI and Ill. Cossipore, 
Durgapur, Esplanade. Lalha1.ar, Park Street, Salt Lake and Siliguri. 

20 



Namtof 
clttuves 

Alipur 

Chaprer II: Salel' Tax 

It was noticed that in nine1 circles, nn records were maintained to indicate whether 

any post-assessment s1..Tutiny was conducted. Absence ofpo .. ~t assessment scrutiny 

resulted in non-detection of mistakes and defects in assessment~ which is evident 

from a few instances cited below detected by audit. 
(RlllMllr In crort) 

No. C!J l'triodl /Jate of assem11ent Nature of 11bsenratio11 Nott/short le1•_v oj 
CIUIS axloe""1lv/i1111rut 

I March 1998 
Gross Turnover wa.~ Rs I. 94 crore as per 

IJ.15 returns hut it wa.~ incorrectly shown as nil 
June 201XJ in the assc:ssmc:nt ordc:r. 

Remarks:· The department 11cccpted the audit observation In M11r1·h 2004. Howl•ver, action taken to recover lh1• 
a1110unt h!L" not been lntlm11ted (lk'Cembcr 2004). 

Ballygunj 2 Mar~b 2000 illld Mar£h 200! 
Ordinary denatured spirit of R~ 5.29 crore 

0.61 
June: 2002 and June 2003 

though taxable wa.~ excmptl!d from levy of 
tax.. 

Remarks:-The dep11rtment accepted the audit observutlon In M11r1:h 2004. However, action taken to rt'l:over the 
amount hll'I not ht-en lntlmatl'fl (December 2004), 

Sihguri 11nd Mi!1:£!1 I 22ti illl~ Mi!l~h iY!l9 
The dealers had not collc1.:ted and paid 

Salt Lake 2 June I 99K and April 2003 
any tax. However, they were allowed 0. 11 
deduction of Rs. 1.13 crore 011 this 
account 

Remarks;. The deportment ucccpt~'tl the audit ~1hservutlon In one c11.~e In Junuary 2004. However, uctlon tukcn to 
recover lhe H!!J_•~unt h11s not been Intimated (December 2004). No aneclnc reply wa~ furnlsht'<l In unother c11sc. 

March 1999 
The deah:r bad not ~uhmitted any retum. 

Esplanade I However, no interest wa.~ levied on tax 0.26 June 2001 payable of Rs.0.5 J ~Tore. 
Remark.t:·The depa11ment accepted the audit observ11tlun In l"cbruary 2004. However, 11ctlon taken to recover 
the amount hlL'I not been lnllm11h.'Cl IDecemhcr 2004). 

E.''Jll1111ade 
I March 1997 Export sale wa.~ allowed withou 1.09 

June 1999 supporting declaration of Rs 7.KK crore. 
Remark: • The depHrtment stated In March 2004 thut exports were exempted on the h11sls or last u.~~sment 
records 1111d nature of hlL~lness. The reply w11.~ not ten11hle 11.~ the sules were not supported hy the prt'llcrlhl>tl 
dedur11tlons 11s such exemption should have not been 111lowcd. 
Corp. Div., 
Esplanade, between Minimum penalty wa.~ not imposed on 
Park Street, 12 March 1227 and M11rcb 200 I suppressed sales ruul purchasc8 huving a 3.Cl2 
B illTackporc between tax effect of Rs 2.01 crure tlmugh 
Bchala and June 199':1 and June 2003 suppression was confirm:d in the 
Salt Lake lL~sessment orders. 

Remark: • It wu.~ stuted In four cwu:s between November 21Ml3 11nd March 2004 th11t Imposition of p!!nally w11s 
dls1Tl'llon11ry. The reply w11.~ not tenuhlc 11s no 1'C11.~on for non-Imposition of penulty wa.~ noeorded in the 
11.oesessment ordl!r despite SJM.'Clflc Instructions of the CCT. No specific reolv was furnished In ei1ht c11.~es. 

Total: 19 -· S.24 

z.z~•~ ~ifii'niF6t-,.f.~*B£xteii.t9h;nf'~rina~Cia1 •l>enerii to· the 
dealer 

Under WBST Act and the rules made thereunder, the Assessing officc..'I' on completion 

of an assessment, issues a demand notice in pres<.Tibed form requiring the deuler to 

pay assessed dues within the time specified in the said notice. If a dealer fails to 

make payment within the specified time he is liable for paytlk!nt of intcrc.~t. A~ per 

1 Asansol, Behala, Chowringhee, Corporate Division, Uurgapur, Kolkata (South), Kolkala 
(North), 24 Parganas and Siiiguri. 

ICC. ($1.-193 \ \ •••••• 
WEST au.&Al StGRE~RlAT .,.._. 

21 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2004 

Act. the time for payment should be fix.ed at a date not t!atlier than :m days from the 

date of service of demand notice. The Act, however, is silt!nl ahout maximum time­

limit to he prescribed in the demand notice hy which payment should he made. 

Jn 261 cases of 129 charge offices a.t;sessed hetween April 1998 and March 

2003, the assessing authorities issued demand notices in which time allowed 

for payment ranged between 76 days and 726 days. In the absence of any 

provision for fixing maximum time-limit which can he allowed hy an 

assessing authority in a demand notice for payment of tax there was a 

blockage of revenue of Rs.61.18 cmre and aJso loss of interest of Rs.2.28 

LTore calculated after allowing 45 days for payment.. 

At"ter this wa.'i pointed out, the Department accepted audit observations in 47 

cases. No specific reply wa.'i furnished in two cases while in the remaining 

cases the Department stated that demand notices were issued as per Statute. 

Under the WBST Ac..1., no person. casual trader or dealer shall transport any. 

consigmnent of goods through West Bengal violating the prescribed 

condition.~. Range Offices, check posts/harriers are set up to check valid 

dorument.~ of such c..-onsignments. In case of contravention, the consignment of 

the transporter may be seized and a penalty at the rate not exceeding 30 per 

cent (where rate of tax is upto I 0 per cent) or SO (;'Cr cent (where rat.e of tax 

exceeds 10 per cent) may be imposed. The Act , however, is silent ahout the 

minimum per cent of penalty leviahle in such cases. 

Consignments of 205 transporters carrying hide and skin valued at Rs. 19.75 

crorc were seized with fake doc.~mcnts in Dhuburdih check post, Asamml, 

between July 2001 and November 2001. However, the Assessing Authority 

levied penalty at a tlat rate ot' Rs. 15,000 in each case irrespective of the value 

of the goods seized. A few instances are given below: 

9 Alipur, Asansol. BaJlygunj, Barrackporc, Behala, Bhawanipur. Cossipc.ll'e, Durgapur, 
Jorabagan. Park Street. Salt Lake and Taltala. 

22 



Chapter ll : Sales Tax 

(1l10Mft ;n lak h) 
SI. Seizer date Value of goods Amount of penalty 
No. seized levied 

1. 25.07.01 4.08 0.15. 
2. 22.07.01. 6.67 0.15 
3. 01.08.01 9.96 0.15 
4. 09.0R.01 11.73 0.15 
5. 14.(>9.01 13.74 0.15 
6. 27.08.01 15.80 0.15 

··-
7. 15.08.01 17.06 0.15 
8 25.09.01 24.11 0.15 

It would be seen from the above that there is a need for fixing the 

nonns for levy of minimum amount of penalty so that discretion is exercised 

properly. 

za:i4 :::~nii~=1'~=-~n'ib~ 'lof;>as transported ·:thr«>ough· West 

Under the WBST Act, when a goods vehicle, transporting any goods, enters 

into West Bengal and is bound for any place outside the state, the transponer 

shall make a declaration that goods shall not he sold in the state. If the 

transporter fails lo report with documents at his declared exit check post, it 

shall he presumed that the goods have been sold in West Bengal and he shall 

he taxed accordingly. However, there is no provision in the Act for lalcing 

security fron1 such transpmters at the time of entry of goods into West Bengal. 

Scrutiny of records of three check posts10 under the DCCTs, disclosed that in 

81, 129 cases transporters did not report at the exit check post as per transit 

declaration (TD) between 1998-99 and 2<X>2-03. The authorities could. 

however, detect only 2,5R7 such defaulting transporters and the remaining 

78,542 cases could not be detected hy the authorities as the in1hrmation 

regarding the whereabouts of those transporters was not available with the 
h k C l ld b I . d d 'led b l c cc posts. onseQuent 1y, no tax cou e evae as etaa eow: 
Name of No. of No. of Total Ca..'les detected Ca'I~ 

the Rangel Tl>.i ls..<iued exit '~a.'leS unmatched by the remalnln~ 

Check post noted by the cases department undctecb .. -d 
dentt 

Siliauri 34,607 81 34,526 49 34,477 
Dhuburdi 84,650 38, 121 46,529 2,464 44,065 
Khararmur 74 Nil 74 74 Nil 
Total: 1,19.331 38,202 Hl.129 2,587 7H.S42 

10 Asansol Circle, Kharagpur Range and Siliguri Range. 

23 



-·-

Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31March2004 

Ai. per transit records availahJe in three check post!>, in 209 cases out of 21<3 

involving tax of Rs.2.44 <..Tore checked by audit, the check post authorities 

issued notices to the defaulting transporters to appear before them on different 

dates hctwcen January 2002 and April 2003. However, no detaultrng 

transporter appeared before such authorities even after a lapse of nine to 32 

months from the date of entry of the vehicles in West Bengal. Tax ol Rs.2.44 

crore was recoverable from those transporters, of these 93 transporters were 

reported as 'non-traccahle' by the postal authorities. Recovery pmceedmgs 

had not been initiated against the defaulting dealers till March 2004 a.o; detailed 

helow: 

fRUDflfll in cr11re 1 

Numc of No. of Daite uf entry Into We!!t Value of the F.vasion Lapse of pctiod 
thl• Rangel Cll!lfS Bengal between commodity of tax between 
Check post (in rntmtld 

Siliguri 25 April 2001 and March 21Xl3 0.64 0.11 9 to 32 
f>huhurclih 184 July 2001 and Decemher 2002 21.41 1.47 14 lo 31 
Khuragpur 74 January 1999 and Augullt 1999 8 08 0.86 53 to 62 

T"tal: 283 30.13 2.44 

Non existence of provisions of security from transporters, non initiation of 

recovery proceedings to realise the dues and ahsence of p1oper reconciliation 

between entry and exit check posts to ascertain and pursue the defaulting 

transporters for payment of tax led to non-realisation or revenue. These 

clearly indicate the non existence of internal control mechanism with respect 

to goods tra.nspmted through West Bengal on the strength of TD. 

1.2 .. 15 Noll levy of interest in certificate cases 

Under the WBST Act, where any amount of lax, penalty or interest in respect 

of any period is due and recoverable from a denier through certificate 

nmceedings, the concerned officer has to detenninc up to date interest and 

incorporate the same in the certificate demand. 

Scrutiny of records in 1011 charge offices revealed that the assessing officers 

in 25 cases sent certificate demands to the TRO/CO between January 1999 and 

Decemher 2003 without determining and incorporating up to date interest of 

Rs.9.43 cmrc. 

II Ballygunj, Behala. Corporate Div I. n .md 111, Esplanade. Park street, Salt Lake. S1hguri and 
Tall ala. 

24 



Chapter II : Sale.\' Ta.r 
:@II_ 

After this was pointed out in audit. the Department accepted audit ooscrvation 

mvolving Rs.8 88 cmre in 12 cases. No specific reply wa.-. fornished in lwo 

cases and in 11 cases no reply had heen received (Dccemhcr 2004). 

2.2.16 conecrioii'Or Revenue 

Collection of sales tax is made hy pre-assessment tax deposited by the dealers 

in advance as per returns submitted by them. and halance tax, if any, after 

assessment and/or following an appelJate order. The amount of tax due is to 

he deposited into Government Treasury/Reserve Bank of India hy challan 

within the specified date. In case of default in payment oJ assessed dues, the 

Assessing Officer is required to send a requisition to CO for realisation of the 

dues under the provisions of the PDR A'-''1. The District C'ollector/Suh­

Divisional Officer acts as CO in respect of areas under his jurisdiction. The 

State Government has set up a separate certificate organisation attached to the 

Commercial Tax Directorate to deal with the certificate cases of Kolkata and 

24 Parganas where the CTO functions as TRO for initiation of such recovery 

pmceedings. The Act, however, does not prcscrihc any timc·limit for initiation 

of such recovery proceedings. 

Non .. realisation of dues due . to non-initiation of recovery 
proceedings 

Scrntiny of records relating to assessments, disposed of appeal 1.:ases and 

cancellation of registration in charge offices revealed that no recovery 

proceedings were initiated by the assessing authorities as provided in the Act 

to realise the dues in 2,293 cases even after a lapse of" six to 69 months from 

the due date t(>r payment resulting in non-rcaJisatilm of dues of Rs. l ,025.C)6 

crorc as detailed below: 

25 



r:i o, ~·[ ,.,Ill~ 
Nnofrallell 

~ 
21 IO 

~~·••a~-· .. • 

~ 
58 

~ 
38 

~ 
87 

2.29.1 

Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31March2004 

IR- ill Crt-l 
Months of delay Natun of obs1:rval1011 l>11t1: of a.~Nt::!ISllM:llV 

Amou11I Pcrfod of autl (1111 of March ronfir1n11tionl ai 111.·cllatlon 
Involved 20041 b1:tw~11 

June 19K5 Failure to initiate Ca.~es were assessed her:wcen 
and 6 t(l 69 follow up action for 

831.89 
April I 998 and June 2001 

Man:h 2002 recovery of assessed 
dues. 

March 1996 Dues remained As11essed between June 1998 
and unrc1dised in 

150.94 
and May 2003 ex parte due 10 

Man:h 2002 9 to 69 i;uccessive ex parle mm-appc:arance of du: dealers 
111u1essments for two and non-production of hooks 
to six vears of acc.;ounts. 

MMch 1988 Failure to recover These appeal ca.~es were 
6 to 37 

and arrears tOUowing 31.90 conlirmcd between Nuvemher 
March 2000 aooel late order. 2000 and September 2003. 
March 1990 

10 to 66 
Cancellalion of Registl'alions were cancelled 

and registration without 10.33 between September. 1998 and 
March 2001 realising dues. May 2003. 

Tfltal: I 025.06 

This clearly indicates lacunae in the Act in not prescribing the time limit hy 

which certificate proceedings should be initiated against any defaulting dcaJer. 

Aller this was pointed out, the Department accepted audit observations in 745 

cases, while in 1,548 cases no reply had been received (December 2004). 

·::·;:~:.::~·;·:·>;·:·: :· ·-·· :·. ···~--:·:·~!·:~~~;:1:::~::-:•:·: :~·:·::~:·:. , ... - ·' '. ·_·.·. :_· ·_:::. ;;-:-::.: :: ·:::· .-· .- .- - . ·. : : : . : ::: :.: : : _:·-:_·. 

2.2.J 7 Jnadecfuaie pul'Suallce. of CertifiCate. Demands 

On initiation of a ce1tificate proceeding, an Assessing Officer sends a 

requisition to the CO!I'RO and enters the details in Register IX. CO!I'RO is 

also required to enter these cases in Register X. Reconciliation of the entries 

in Register IX with those of Register X is required to be done as per 

Departmental Circular issued in May 1944 in order to ensure that proper 

action was taken in respect of each demand. The CCT in another Circular 
• 

issued in July 1968 had instructed all the CTOs to render all cooperation and 

liaison to the COs hy supplying information promptly tor smooth and efficient 

working in the certificate offices. 

Scrdliny of records relating to ce1tificate cases for the period between 1998-99 

and 2002-03 in charge offices and COs Siliguri and Durnapur and TRO Salt 

Lake revealed the following position: 

12 Alipur, Asansol, Ballygunj, Bacrackpore, Bhawanipur, Behala, Corporale Div. L II and 111, 
· Cossipore, Durgapur, ~planade. Jorabagan, Lalbazar. Park Slreet, Salt Lake. Siliguri and 

Tallala. 
13 Ballygunj, Barrackpore, Bhawanipur, Behala, Corporate Div. L U and rn. Cossipore. 

Durgapur, Esplanade, Jorabagan, Lalbazar, Park Street, Siliguri and Taltala. 
14 Corporate Div. L II and UL Durgapur, Jorabagan, Lalbazar and Salt Lake. 
15 Alipur, Ballygunj, Bmackpore, Bhawanipur, Behala, Durgapur, Esplanade, Lalbazar, Salt 

Lake and Taltala. 

26 



I 
Chapter II : Sales Tax 

Scrutiny of records relating to certificate cases for the period hetwecn 1998-9<) 

and 2002-03 in charge offices and COs Siliguri and Durgapur and TRO Salt 

La Ice ea1ed h fl JI rev t e 0 ow1n11 ll osuion: 
No.of Nature of Nt10/ Remarks clMlnn tlhlfll I rdlon cases 

14" 

11•• 

1511 

101.t 

47 

Certificate Cl&SCS 
895 These c.:ues were i;ent by the charge offices between l 99K-99 

remained out of and 2002-03 hut were not rec.:eived hy the COs I TRO thus 
acc.:ounl cscancd realisation. 
Non realisation 167 "Jbe charge offices failed to furnish sufficient information 
due lo inadequate aboul the dcalcr11 to CO/ TRO even after a lapse of penoJ 
information of the between five and 37 months and as a rc.'lult certificate dcm1md 
certi fie ate debtors could not be realised. 
Non realisation of 

1112 
Certificate debtors did not respond to first demand notices 

certificate demand But no further action such a.'I attachment of property, arrest.etc 
due to inadequate was taken by COs/ TRO even after a lapse of peml<l between 
pursuam;c 12 and 09 nx.mths. 
Loss of revenue 

40 
Certificate debtors could not be traced out by either postal 

due to fa1 lure in authorities or departmental office No further action was taken 
tracing out for realisation even after a lapse of period between six and 51 
\:ertitkate debtors. months 

Total: 1.284 

Hence, certificate demand in these 1,2R4 cases remained unrealised as of 

March 2004. 

After these were pointed out. the Department accepted audit ohservations in 

613 cases while in 671 cases no specific reply was furnished. 

+~.... .. .. +.(l'-:---''Y ., .... ~r'o' _, '~ _._ 

:).2.18 Undue ftnaucial benefit t-o the certificate debtors due to 
fixation of unrealism instalments of paymtnt 

Under the pmvisions of the PDR Act and the rules made thereunder, 

instalment payment can be allowed to a certificate debtor to clear the dues. 

However, the At.'t is silent about the minimum as well as maximum numhcr of 
instalments which can be fix.ed. 

Review of records of TRO Kolkata and 24 Parganas revealed that notices of 
cc11ificate demand were issued against two private limited companies for 

Rs.5.98 cmre and Rs.3.55 crure hetween June 1999 and March 2001. Orders 

for payment of dues in instalments were passed hctween Septemher 2<X>O and 

June 2001 directing the debtor to pay Rs.30,000 and Rs.5,000 per month 

16 Alipur, Ballygunj, Bhawanipur, Behala.. Corporate Oiv. I, ll and JIL Cossipore, 
Durgapur, Jorabagan, Lalbuar, SaH Lake, Siliguri and Taltala 

17 Alipur, Ballygunj, Bhawanipur, Behala, Jorabagan. P<ll"k Street, Salt Lake and Siliguri 
11 Ballygunj, Bhawanipur, Behala, Corporate Jliv. L II and Ill. Cossipore, Durgapur, 

Esplanade, forahagan. I..alhazar, Park Street, Salt Lake, Sifiguri and Taltala. 19 Ballygunj. 
Bh:1wanipur, Bchala, Corporate 11iv. l 11 and III, Esplanade, foraba!!ll.11. Park Street ;ind 
T11ltllla. 

10 Rrutygun1. Bhawanipur, Behala, Corporate Div. I, II and llf. Esplanade. Jorahagan, Park 
Street and Taltala. 

27 



Yeur 

1998-99 

Audit Report (Revenue Receiptl)ji>r the year ended JI Murch 2004 

respectively which would take more than I 66 and 590 years respectively. 
Besides, interest at the rate of 6.25 per cent per annum wouJd also accrue on 
the outstanding balance of above dues of Rs.9.53 crore covering perincli, 
varying hetween 166 and 590 years. 

Aller this was pointed out in audit, the local office furnished no specific reply. 

2.2.19 Poor performance of Internal Audit 

Internal Audit Wing of the Dire<..1-orate of Commercial Taxes started 

functioning from May J 991 as a permanent in-house mechanism for 

scrutinising and detecting irregularities in the assessments of sales tax cases as 

well as checking of difforcnt records/ registers to ascertain whether internal 

control system as envisaged in the Act and Rules made there under are 

ohscrvcd properly. The wing is also required tu examine the lacunae of the 

Act and Rules and recommend necessary revision/amendments of the same 

wherever necessary. A synopsis of the findings is to he suhmitted to the CCT 

with copies to other administrative heads tC.1r necessary action. lt is also 

respnnsihle for taking follow-up action on audit observations of the inspection 

repmts made hy the of'fice of the Accountant General, West Bengal. 

The wing is headed hy the CCT, who is assisted hy one Addi. Commissioner. 

four DCCTs and tbur ACCTs. 

The wing docs not have its manual for condm,,'ling audit. As reported, the 

wing usually conducts audit around one third of the total charges annually and 

checks ahout ten percent of assessment cases m each office. Actual 

pc rf fhc d' thl f h hi ormance o t wmg unng e ast tve years ts s own cow: 
Total Nu. of No. of Op1ml11g habaoce Addition l>ii.po11al Closing 

charges under charges of l11t1:rnal audit during th1: durt1111 the babuwe of 
the Dlrel'lunate 1 .. 11ected •ru vear vear ...... 

21 Not available Not available Not available 1.692 
1999-2000 18 1692 446 72 2.066 
2000-01 
2001-02 
2002-03 

70 10 2066 396 17 2,445 
4 2445 183 29 2 ~99 
7 2559 148 16 2 731 

The wing, however, could not furnish the number of assessment cases checked 

(charge wise), money value of ohjection raised and numhcr of paras issued 

during the said period. Further, Corporate Division, which is a major source 

of sales tax revenue, had never hcen audited on the plea that the said Division 

was heing audited hy statutory audit continuously. This argument is not 

tenable since more than 50 per cent of total revenue coH~ted by the 

Directorate is contributed by the said Division. ll is evident from the ahove 



Clrupter ll ~ Sale.\' Ttix 

table that pcrfonuance in tcrn•s of coverage, periodicity and no. of ohjectfom; 

raised was very meagre. Further, the wing did not fumish any inspection 

rcpor1 to audit though called for. As such it could not be ascenair1Cll in audit 

whether: 

• 

• 

• 

Internal Audit had pointed out. any irregularity in the maintenance of 
records/registers and periodical review of the same hy the higher 
authority 

it had detected wiy case of failure of Internal Cont.ml Mechanism in 
following Acts and Rules and Depanmental Circulars 

any suggestion had been given by it for revision/amendment of the Acts 
and Rules etc., and its acceptance hy the department 

Thus, Internal Audit System prevailing in the department was not quite 

effective in providing reasonable assurance to the depamuent for pmmpt, 

eff ectj ve and efficient service lhr adequate safoguards against evasion of tax. 

In reply Additional Commissioner, Internal Audil staled that the manual was 

under preparation but did not furnish any reply to other points raised in audit. 

....... ·· .. · .. ···.,,,.,.,.,,~..,-,;·::·:·.··,.·.·:.:.· .. ,,,,_,,,.,,,,,.,_.,,_ .•. ·.·; 
2.2.20<Conc1µ$ion arid ree&m1nendatfons 
The department failed to pmvide proper control mechanism to pmvide 

adequate safeguards against evasion of taxes. Despite specific provision in the 

Acts and Rules and several departmental circulars issued from time to time the 

authority could not implement the same in many cases resulting in failure of 

the system in regard to pmmpt assessment and collection of revenue. No step 

was also taken to make required amendments in the Act and Rules to enahle 

the department to become more effoctive and to make the ex.chequer healthy. 

The State Government may consider taking the following steps for improving 

internal control mechanism in sales tax depanmenl tbr pmpcr and etfot..1:ivc 

assessment and collection of sales tax: 

• proper maintenance of contml register, demand register and monitoring 
thereof through periodical review for control over the process of 
assessment and collection of sales tax; 

• departmental instructions should be strictly followed in regard to 
verification of returns and conducting post assessment scrutiny; 

• norms need he fixed for monthly disposal of assessment cases; 

• necessary amendments need be considered in the Act/Rules to fix time­
limit for initiation of recovery proceedings; and 

29 



Audit Report ( Reve11ue Receipts) for the year ended 3 I March 2004 

• certificate ca.'iCS need be monitored and reconciled by the charge offices 
and COsfTRO. 

All the points mentioned in the foregoing paragraphs were reported to 

Government in May 2004; their reply has not been received (December 2004). 

1~~:~~,J.~4>~~n1eiermiii'H'ilon:ot'Gr6$5'tumtiicer 
Under the WBST Act and the Rules made thereunder, a dealer is liable to pay 

tax at the prescribed rate on the amount of turnover after allowing the 

permissible deductions. 

Scrutiny of records of 1920 charge offices in six21 districts revealed that gross 

turnover of SS dealers in 60 cases was incorrectly determined at Rs.3,699.71 

crorc instead of Rs.3,763.91 crore at the time of assessments made between 

April 1998 and March 2003 for different assessment periods ending between 

March 1993 and March 2001 due to non-inclusion of sale value, incorrect 

deduction of the amount of unbilJed chaUan, excess allowance of consignment 

sale, sale of inadmissible stock transfer etc. in the gross turnover. This 

resulted in short detem1ination of gross turnover of Rs.64.20 crore with 

consequent short levy of tax including surcharge and additional surcharge of 

Rs.4. 98 crore. 

After this was pointed out, 15 charge offices accepted the audit observation in 

38 cas~s invoJving Rs. l .48 crore. Of these, 17 cases were being proposed tbr 

revision/suo motu revision and in one case out of R.s.0.52 Jakh, Rs.0.30 Jakh 

was realised. Final reply in the remaining 22 cases has not been received 

(December 2004). 

The cases were reponed to Government between· June 2000 and February 

2004, followed by reminders issued upto July 2004, their reply has not been 

received (December 2004). 

2~4::·•·:·:·un4ir•ii•hlTiii:9t:Q\Btilj!Jiiiitritti·dd:tuctlb.~ 
a:r·'.tind.•:Di~ti~Tlti 
Under the WBST Act and rules made thereunder, in determining the taxahJe 

turnover of a dealer, a deduction on account of tax collected by him is 

allowable from the aggregate of sales turnover in accordance with the 

20 Anratola, As1111Kol, Burdwan. Burtola, Colootola. Corporate Divisicm-1, II & ill. Durgapur, 
Lyons Range. Medinipur, New Market, Park Street, Postabazar, Radhabazar, Salt Lake, 
Shibpur, Siliguri and Taltola. 

21 Burdwan. Darjeeling, Howrah, Kolkata, North 2A Parganas and Pa11ehim Medinipur. 

30 



k 
Chapter II : Sales Tax 

prescribed formula. The CCr, West Bengal, reiterating the provisions in a 

circular of December 1998, instructed aU the Assessing Officers to restrict the 

deduction lo the amount of the sales tax collected by the dealer and included in 

their turnover. 

Scrutiny of records of 2222 charge offices in nine23 districts revealed that in 44 

cases of 38 dealers assessed between May 1998 and June 2002 for difforent 

assessment years ending between March 1996 and March 2000, the Assessing 

Officers allowed deduction of Rs.14.34 cmre against their actual collection of 

tax of Rs.7.80 crore. The excess allowance of deduction of Rs.6.54 crore 

resulted in short levy of tax of Rs.77.36 lakh including surcharge and 

additional surcharge. 

After this was pointed out, the department accepted between March 2002 and 

November 2003 audit ob~ervations in 26 cases, of which in seven cases fresh 

demand notice was being/has been served. In nine cases, the department did 

not furnish specific reply. In the remaining nine cases, it was stated that 

deduction was allowed as gross turnover wa." inclusive of all taxes. The reply 

is not tenable as no tax was collected in four cases and in fi vc ca. .. es deduction 

allowed was more than the tax collected, by the assessing authority which was 

in contravention of the departmental circular of December 1998. 

All the cases were reported to Government between January 2001 and 

September 2<X>3. followed hy reminders issued upto July 2004; their reply has 

not been received (December 2004) 

~A:i!'~i'.lfilf~~~~iJ:s•~W,~'~i 
Under the CST Act, in determining the taxable turnover of a dealer, a 

deduction on account of tax collected by him is allowed from the aggregate of 

sale prices in accordance with the prescribed formula provided that the tax 

collected has not otherwise been deducted. However, the deduction is 

restricted to the amount of tax collected and included in the gross tumovl!r of 

the dealer. 

22 Asansol, Bally, Bankura, Barrackpore, Beadon Street, Behala, Belga.chia, Beliaghala, Bud~e 
Budge, Burtola, College Street, Ourgapur, N.D.Sarani, N .. S.Road. Postabazar, Puruha, 
Rajakatra, Salkia. Salt Lake, Serampore. Siliguri and Strand Road. . 

2l Bankura. Burdwan, Darjeeling, Hooghly, Howrah, Kolkata, North 24 Parganas, Puruha and 
South 24 Pargana.<i. 

31 



A11dit Report (Revenue Receipu·)Jor the year ended 31 March 2()()4 

Scrutiny of records of five24 charge offices in Kolkata revealed thar while 

a.itscssing between June J 999 and June 2<K>3 eight dealers for different 

assessment years ending between March 1995 and March 2001, the Assessing 

authorities allowed deduction of Rs. 9.22 crore against actual collection of tax 

of Rs. 7.17 crore. The excess allowance of dcdut.1ion of Rs.2.06 cmre resulted 

in short levy of tax of Rs.15.08 lakh. 

Alter this was pointed out. the department admitted between Feh1uary 2<XJ1 

and December 2003 audit observations in six cases, of which in four cases 

pmposal for rcvisionlsuo t1wtu revision was being sent to concerned authority. 

In the remaining two ca'ics, the department did not furnish specific replies. 

The cases were reported to Government between March 200 I and February 

2004 followed hy reminders issued upto July 2004, their reply has not been 

received (December 2<X>4). 

2~s ·· ···· · 1riccirr~~tih110·~~ric~ rit;,t"~l>tio'fi1rom grCi~ tumov¢( 
2.5.l ·. -E:~empti()n. on a~unt 6f.stoeKtr~h$~~ 
Under the CST Act and the Rules made thereunder, a dealer claiming 

exemption from his turnover on account of transfer of goods outside the State 

otherwise than hy way of sale, is liable to furnish declaration in Form 'F' duly 

filled in and signed by the Principal Officer or his agent of the other place of 

tmsiness as a proof of transfer along with evidence of despatch. Otherwise, 

such transfer of goods is liable to be truced at the nmmal rate. 
I 

Scrutiny of records in thrce2!! charge offices in Kolkata revealed that in 

assessing 18 dealers between June 2000 and January 2<Xl3 for assessment 

years ending between March 1998 and March 2001, the Assessing authorities 
• 
allowed dealers' claim of stock transfor of goods to their branches outside the 

State for Rs.495.23 cmre on the hasis of declarations in Form 'F'. However, 

declarations allowed for Rs.S.01 crore were not admissible as the transactions 

were either found to have been made to non-existent dealers or were not 

covered hy the period of assessment or were not supported by 'F' fom1 or 

other documentary evidences. Incorrect allowance of exemption of such stock 

24 Bdgachia, College Street, Corporato Division I and Il. Jorabagan. 
~Corporate Divi!\ion L Park Strwl and Strand Road 

32 



Cl1apter II : Sales Tax 

transfer resulted in undcrassessment of tax of Rs.22.73 lakh including 

surcharge and additional surcharge. 

After this was pointed out. the department admitted hetween January and 

August 2<X>3 audit observations in 13 cases involving Rs.12.64 lakh, of which. 

10 cases had hecnlwere being proposed for revision by the concerned 

authorities. In three cases the department did not furnish specific reply, while 

in the remaining two cases, the department stated that there was no reason to 

suggest that the dealers were fake. The reply is not tenahle as hoth the dealers 

had claimed exemption on account of stock transfer to a dealer in Delhi who 

was declared fake by the Sales Tax Authority of Delhi as per the Assessment 

Order of the dealer. 

All the cases were reported to Government between April 2<X>2 and October 

2003 followed by reminders issued upto July 2<X)4; their reply has not been 

received (December 2004). 

i~,~~:~~;,.1-.~(J.JT•~~·i>tiQfi~b-·~""t;'ar·~~~h 
Under the CST Act, sales of goods made in the course of exprn1 out of India 

are exempt from tax if such sales are supported by proper evidence of export. 

Sales not supp011cd by necessary evidences arc to be taxed at the normal rate. 

Scrutiny of records in five26 charge offices in Kolkata revealed that in 

assessing six dealers for different assessment years ending hetween March 

1997 and March 2001, the assessing authorities allowed exemption on account 

of export sales for Rs.63.13 crore instead of Rs.60.88 crore. This resulted in 

excess allowance of export sales of Rs.2.25 crorc as these transactions were 

either not supported by evidence or were not covered by the period of 

assessment or due to mistake in calculations. This resulted in short levy of tax 

of Rs.17.01 lakh. 

After this was pointed out. the Department admitted between September 2000 

and December 2003 audit observations in five cases involving Rs.15.96 lakh, 

of which, in three cases proposals for revision were heing/had been sent to 

36 Bhowanipore, Corporate Di vision-I & Ill. Esplanade and Naren Outta Sarani. 

33 



Audit Report (Revenue ReceipU) for the year ended 3 I March 2004 

higher authority. No specific reply was received in the remaining case 

(December 2004). 

The cases were reported to Government between November 2000 and 

December 2003, followed hy reminders issued upto July 2004; their reply has 

not heen received (Decemher 2<X>4). 

2.6 
: :.;.·.:·:·~~: ... _ .. ·· ·_ · ...... ;:.:.~:-:::: 

- Non/she>rU~vy of Pureh•t!_l)•• 
Under the WBST Act. a dealer is liable to pay purchase tax at the rate 

specified from time to Ume on all purchases of goods from unregistered 

dealers, intended for direct use in manufacture of goods for sale in West 

Bengal. Further, purchase tax is also payable by a manufacture dealer if such 

manufactured goods are transferred by him to any place ouL.,ide the State or 

disposed of otherwise than by way of sale within the State. 

Scrutiny of records of 2027 charge offices in eight28 districts revealed that in 

a.'\sessing between April 1998 and June 2002, the Assessing authorities 

incorrectly allowed purchases worth Rs.31.25 crore from purchase tax in 32 

cases for the years ending between March 1996 and March 2()(XJ. Out of 

these, in 25 cases unregistered purchase of Rs.25.47 crorc was allowed as 

registered though it was not supported by relevant documentary evidence. 

Four cases of purchase of Rs.5.20 crore from registered dealers against 

declaration form were also allowed although the goods were disposed of 

otherwise than by way of sale in the State. In the remaining three cases • 
• 

purchases of Rs.58.33 lakh from persons other than registered one were taxed 

at lower rate instead of higher rate applicable to gocxis concerned. This 

resulted in non/short levy of purchase tax of Rs. 1 .16 crorc. 
# 

After this was pointed out. the department admitted between January 2000 and 

January 2004 audit observations in 24 cases valued at Rs. l .05 crore of which 

in I J cases pmposal sent for revision to concerned authorities and issued 

demand notice in two cases. In the remaining cases the department did not 

%1 Alipore, Armenian Street, Asansol, Barasat, Beadon Street, Bhowanipore, Burtola, Budge 
Budge, Colootola., Corporate Division-I. Cossipore, Jalpaiguri, Jorasanko, Lalbazar, 
Medinipur, N.D. Sarani, Princep Street, Purulia. Siliguri and Strand Road. 

3 Burdwan, Darjeeling, Jalpaiguri, Kolkata, North 24 Pargana.<i Pa.<ichim Medinipur, Purulia 
and South 24 Parga.nu. 

34 



Cliapter II : Salel· Tax 

furnish any specific reply. Further report on final action taken to revise the 

assessment has not been received (December 2004). 

The matter was reported to Government between April 2(XX> and December 

2003 followed by reminders issued upto July 2CXl4~ their reply has not been 

received (December 2004). 

2~f:??fx1ncoi:tit'fa~ier-rtiimlii'on·or ¢ollit8tiuaf fraD.,ret Price 
Under the WBST Act, any transfer of property in goods for valuable 

consideration involved in the execution of work.~ contract shall he deemed to 

he a sale of these goods by the person making such transfer attracting levy of 

tax at four per cent on such Contractual Transfer Price (CTP). In addition, 

where goods are purchased against declaration form or pmcured from the 

contractee otherwise than by way of purchase for direct use in execution of a 

works contract, tax is leviable at 12 per cent on CTP of ele<..-t.rical goods and at 

eight per cent in case of other goods. In case, a dealer enters into contract with 

another contractor dealer for execution of a part or full contract, the payment 

made to the contrdCtor dealer is exempted from levy of tax, if the sub­

contractor furnishes a proof of payment of tax. 

Scrutiny of re(..'Ords of four29 charge offices in four3° districts revealed that in 

assessing between May 1999 and April 2003, six dealers in six cases fur 

different assessment years ending between March 1997 and March 2000, the 

assessing authorities determined CTP al Rs.14.()4 crore instead of Rs.20.01 

crore due to non-inclusion of sale value of items, loading/transpot1ing charges 

and sub-contractor's payment in absence of pmof of payment, to the extent of 

Rs.5.97 crore. This resulted in shon determination of CTP to that extent and 

shon levy of tax of Rs.45 .68 lakh. 

After this was pointed out, the department admitted between July 2<X>O and 

September 2003 the audit observation in three cases involving Rs.3.45 lakh of 

which. in two cases proposal for ~·uo moto revision had been sent to the higher 

authority. In one case the department stated that as per law sub-contra(..1e>r's 

CTP was deductable from the CTP of the works contractor. The reply is not 

29 Alipore, Burackpore, Durgapur and Suri. 
JO Birbhum, Burdwan, North 24 Pargamu1 and South 24 Parganas. 

35 



Audit Report (Revmue Receipt:i')for the year ended 31March2004 

1enahlc as sub-contractor had not produced any proof of payment of tax. As 

such the deduction allowed was incorrect. ln the remaining cases the 

department did not furnish specific reply (December 2tX>4). 

The cases were reported to Government between July 2(){X) and October 2003 

followed by reminders issued upto July 20<>4; their reply has not heen received 

{December 2<X>4). 

2.s .... Mistake' 11a ·~omputatt~ri ·or~ 
Under the WBST Act, tax, surcharge and additional surcharge arc to he levied 

at the rate applicable from time to time along with interest and penalty, if any, 

on the goods/commodities sold. 

Scrutiny of records of seven31 charge offices in KoJkata revealed shm1 levy of 

tax including surcharge, additional surcharge, interest and penalty of Rs.4K.57 

lakh due to mistake in computation in case of eight dealers for the assessment 

years 1995-96 to l 999-20<X> assessed between June 1998 and June 2002. 

After this was pointed out, the Department accepted between February and 

December 2003 audit observations in five cases involving Rs.34.85 lakh, of 

which, in four cases proposal for revision/necessary action was being/had been 

sent ttl higher/appellate authority and in one case certificate case had been 

initiated. In remaining cases, the department did not furnish specific reply 

(Decemher 20<>4). 

The cases were reported to Government between March 2001 and Feh1uary 

2004 followed by reminders issued upto July 2004; their reply has not been 

received (December 20<>4). 

2." : ' No~JJorcld.Qi~'(Jt•j.•firui 
Under the provision of the WBST Act, the assessing authority shall serve a 

notice of demand in the prescribed form to the dealer after final assessment 

showing the amount of demand for tax., interest, penalty etc. and specifying 

the date of payment therein. 

JI Corporate Division-JI. Bhowanipore. Park Street, Ultadanga, Bowbazar, Manicktala and 
Jorahagan. 

36 



Clrapter II: Stde:. Tax 

Scrutiny of records of six32 charge offices in Kolkata revealed that while 

assessing between Septemher 1999 and May 2002 seven dealeri. for different 

assessment periods ending between March 1996 and March 2000, the 

assessing authorities assessed tax including interest and penalty at Rs.1.38 

crore whereas demand notices were issued for Rs. I. I 0 crure. This resulted in 

non/short raising of demand of Rs.28.42 Jak.h. 

After this was pomted out, the depanment admitted hetwecn Mar<.:h 2lX)2 and 

November 2003 audit observations in four cases involving Rs.24.25 lak.h and 

sent proposal for revision/realisation of the same to higher/appellate 

authority/certificate officer. In the remaining three cases, the Department did 

not turnish specific reply (December 2004 ). 

The cases were reported to Government between March 2001 and Feh1\lary 

2CXl4, followed by reminders issued upto July 2004, their reply has not heen 

received (December 2004). 

2.10 Application offucorrcct rate of tax 
Under the WBST Act, rate of tax depends on nature of sales and also on the 

nature of goods/commodities sold. 

Scrutiny of records of 1533 charge offices in four34 districts re vealed that in 21 

cases of 20 dealers in respect of assessments made between June 1998 and 

March 2003 for ditferent assessment penods ending between March 1996 and 

March 2<Xl2, there w~ short levy of tax amounting to Rs.40.26 Jak.h including 

surcharge and additional surcharge due to application ot incorrect rate of tax. 

A few instances showing the application of incon·e<..1 rate of tax is given 

below: 

31 Corporille Di\i11ion-I, TI und TII. Park Street, New Market and Jorabagan. 
33 Ahpore, Barrackpore, Behala, Behaghata. Bowbazar, Corporate Divunon L lI and lli. 

Medinipur, Posta Bazar, Pnncep Street, Radhabazar, Strand Road, Tait ala and Ultadanga 
:w Kolkata, North 24 Parganas, Paschim Medmipur and South 24 Parg1mas. 

37 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31March20fJ4 

(Ruptts in la/ch) 

Name uf'the A1!1el!Sment year Nn. rl Nature of sales Taxable Rate rl tax Short 
Charge Month of deal en turnover levy 

11S11eument Applkahlr Appllrd 
('It) ('lo) 

B arrackpore Mm:!ib 2Q!JI I Cement procured 57.59 8 4 072 
Auaust 2002 from contractee 

DeDartmentul renlv: Suo rootu review had been nrooosed. 
Corporate M!B:rtb 2000 I Switch, circuil 80.00 12 2 9.02 
Divi1ion-ll June 2002 hrakc.'f, meter, 

ounm motors de. 
Departmental reply: PropoAI far wnsidcration of audit obiection had been sent to aooellate authont1 . 
Corporate Between March 2 Diaallowance of 17.26 15 4 2.CH 
Div11iun-lll 1997 and March Dealers claim 

.1222 Chocolates 21.12 15 12 0.65 
Between January products 

2<JO I and lune 
2001 

IJeDartmentul reolv: Pro11011al for revision had bee.Vwas bein2 sent to the concerned authontv. 
Medinipur Between MW"ch 2 Grocery items 2R 118 7 Nil 2.33 

2000 and March Carpets J0.80 15 JO 0.54 
l!.!Ql 

Between October 
2001 and April 

2002 
Uepartment11l reply: In one cue the department i&sued demand noti~ while in 111other ca.•e did not furnish 
Nnecific reply 
Pos1ab111.ar Mm:!il! 1922 I Stcel 56.00 K 4 2.24 

April 2002 
Denanmental reolv: Pronosal for consideration had been sent to the annellatc authoritv. 
Ultadanga Mm;b 1229 l Glazed tiles 18.55 15 12 0.57 

Aoril 2001 
Dep11rtment11I reply: 11le department intimated that in absence of specific entry in the schedule, rate of 12 
percent on glazed hlcx was charged. Reply is not tenable since gla7.ed tiles are nothing but wall tiles attracting 
tax @15 oer cent 
Behala M11:i;b 1226 l Transformer ruo 20 12 1.04 

June 1998 
Depurtment11l reply: Dealer's nature of busines11 was inadvertently dc1K.Tibed as manufacturer of tram1tormc1 
and an tax at general rate was applied. Reply is not tenable as the sale of transform:r, confirmed on verification 
of books of accounts, attracts levv of tax at 20 ner cent. 

The cases were reported to Government between Fehmary 2CXX> and February 

2094 followed by reminders issued upto July 2004; their reply has not been 

received (December 2004). 

2.1 J Incomct.auowance or concessional rate .. o~ tax 

Under the WBST Act and the rules made thereunder, a dealer is eligible for 

concessional rate of tax for sales of goods to registered reseller and manufacturing 

dealers if such sales are supported by prescnhed declaration forms obtainable from 

the purcha.i;ing dealers. Further, intra-state a.111 well as inter-state sales of good.111 to 
Government Departments are also exigihle to tax at the concess1onal rate suh.1cct to 
produl.'lion or pre.111crihed certificate from the purchasing Government Department. 

38 



Chapter II: Sales Tax 

Scrutiny of records of 11 u charge oftk-es in Kolkata, Jalpaiguri and North 24 

PargiUlas revealed that in assessing 16 dealers het ween May 1999 and June 2003, the 

A'\scssing authorities incorrectly levied tax al concessional rate instead of prescrihed 

rate as the sales were either not supported by n.-quisitc declaration 

forms/stalcm!nt/certificate or were made to non-government orgiUlization. Thus 

incorrect com .. "Cssions allowed on Rs.8.52 crore resulted in short levy of tax of 

Rs.88.87 lakh as detailed below· 
Date of No. or Nature or observation Rxce&.<1 Tax 

1L"-'le511mcnt dealers allowance etlt.'<"l 
(/ls. in (/ls. in 
crortl ldt:ll! 

Between May 1999 3 Sales valued al Rs.1.95 crore were allowed as 0.42 2.52 
and June 2002 sales to Government Department out of which 

Rs.41.61 lakh were sale11 to non-Government 
or2anisations 

Between June 1999 13 Sale.oi valued at Rs.153.11 crore were allowed 8.JO 86.35 
and June 2003 as sales to registered dealers out of which an 

amount of Rs.K. IO crore wa11 not supported by 
declaration forms/statcmmts/ c«lificates. 

16 8.52 88.R7 

After this was pointed out, the Department accepted between May 2CX> I and 

January 2004 the audit observation.'\ in six cases involving Rs.76.33 lakh of 

which in one ca.'ie demand wa.i; raised. Final reply in the remaining cases has 

not been received (December 2004). 

All the cases were reported to Government between August 2CX)1 and. 

December 2003 followed hy reminders issued upto July 2004; their reply has 

not been received (December 2004 ). 

a;11,:1~IT'N9ril•litirtffl7'r·~~m1 
Sill>i.fl*Rr~f1t;n.tilm117X:'tll~u~•e1'~;" 
Under the provision of the WBST Act, if a dealer fails to deposit the amount 

of tax collected in excess of the amount payable into Government account, 

within thirty days from the date of collection, the CCT shall impose penalty on 

the dealer by an amount which is not less than the amount of tax so collected 

but not exceeding double the amount of tax so collected by him. 

Scrutiny of records of four36 charge offices in Kolkata revealed that 16 dealers 

assessed between June 2000 and June 2002, collected from time to time tax of 

Rs.2.62 cmre against tax payable of Rs.1.14 crore and resulting in excess 

collection of tax of Rs.1.48 crore. While assessing such dealers between June 

J' College Street, Corporate Division I & Ill. Esplanade, Fairlie Place, Jalplliguri, Lalbazm, 
Lyons Range, Park Street, Salt Lake and Tallula. 

36 Corporate Division (L D and ITn and Park Street 

39 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2004 

2000 and June 2002. the Assessing authorities did not levy penalty though a 

minimum penalty of Rs. 1 .48 crore was leviable for retention of such excess 

e<>llection of tax. 

Aller this was pointed out in audil. the Department admitted between AprH 

2002 and Au~rust 2003 audit observations in 13 t"ases involving Rs. 1.15 crore 

of which in eight cases proposal for revision was sent to concerned authorities. 

No specific reply was received in two cases, while in one case the department 

stated that the excess tax collected could not he deposited due to absence of 

such provisions in CST Act. The reply is not tcnahlc as the dealer was 

required to deposit the tax under WBST. FinaJ a<-'tion taken for realisalion of 

Government dues has not been intimated (Decemher 2004 ). 

The cases were rcp011cd to Government between October 2002 and October 

2003 followed by reminders issued upto July 2<K>4; their reply has not been 

received (Dccemher 2004 ). 

l.l l~ Penalty for,.~oncealment ot sa1estpurchases 

Under the WBST Act, if a dealer has concealed any turnover or furnished 
incorrect particulars thereof with an inLention to reduce the amount of tax 
payahJe by him, the CCT may impose by way of penalty a sum which shaJI not 

be less than one and a half times and not more than thtice the amount of tax 

that would have been avoided by him. According to the instrn<-'lions (June 
1991) •of the CCT where the assessing officer did not initiate penal 

proceedings in a case, he should record the reasons for not doing so. 

Scmtiny of records of 1237 charge offices in five38 districts revealed that in 

assessing between March 2000 and June 2002, 37 ~ases for the years ending 

between March 1994 and March 20CX), the Assessing authorities ohserved that 

the dcaJers had concealed sales/purchases of Rs.25.82 crore. Though the 

Assessing authorities levied tax of Rs.2.24 crore they did not Jevy/shon levied 
• 

penalty of Rs.3.35 crore. 

At\er this was point.cd out. the Department accepted the audit observations in 

seven cases involving Rs. 19.25 Jakh. Of these in three cases demand of 

Rs.3. 98 Jakh was raised. However, in t 8 cases depa11ment stated thal the levy 

of penaJty was discretionary and as such was not levied. The reply is not 

,, Amratola, Rchal.t, Belgai;hia, Buugc Budge, Corporate.: Division-I & ll. Jorab11gan, New 
Market. Salkia. Salt Lake. Serampore and Shyambazar. 

111 Hooghly, Howrah, Kolkilta. North 24 Parganas and South 24 Parganas. 

40 



Chapter II : Salt.\· Tax 

co1Tcct as the reasons for non-imposition of penalty were not mentioned at all 

in the assessment orders which was a clear violation of the 199 l instructions 

of the CCT. In the remaining cases the depai1ment did not furnish any 

specific reply (Decemher 2004). 

The cases were reported to Government hetwecn May 2002 and Fehruary 

2004, followed hy reminders issued upto July 2004; their reply has not been 

received (December 2004 ). 

i.13 .. Non(shorU"vy of int~t§' 
Under the WBST Act, a dealer (j) who furnishes return in respc<..1 of any 

period by the prescribed date or thereatter hut fails to make full payment of tax 

payable in respect of such period hy such prescribed date or (ii) fails to furnish 

a return in respect of any period hy the prescribed date or thereafter before 

assessment in respect ·of such period and on such assessment full amount of 

tax payable for such period is found not to have been paid hy him by such 

prescribed date or (iii) fails to make payment of any tax demanded after 

assessment by the date specified in the demand notice, is liahlc to pay simple 

interest at the prescribed rate for each calendar monLh of default. 

Scrntiny of records of 3639 charge offices in 1040 distri<..1s revealed that while 

assessing/initiating certificate proceedings between February l 998 and June 

2003, 225 cases of 178 dealers for different assessment periods ending 

between March 1984 and March 2001, the assessing authorities did not 

levy/levied short interest of Rs.5.95 crore leviablc for delay in payment/non­

payment of assessed/advance tax of Rs.24.55 crore. 

After this was pointed out. the Department admitted the audit observations in 

172 cases. Of these, in 38 cases proposal for revision was sent to concerned 

authorities; in 86 cases demand notices were either issued/were being issued to 

the dealers/Ce1tificate Officer for reaJisation. In 50 cases the department did 

l9 Asansol, Bally, Ballygunge, Bankura, Barrackpore, Bchala, Belgachia, Beliaghata, 
Bcrhamporc, Bowbazar, Budge Budge, Burdwan, Cha.ndney Cha.wk. China Bv.ar, College 
Street, Corporate Division-I, II & Ill, Druga.pur, Fairlie Place, Howrah, Kadamlala, Lalha:ur, 
N.D. Sarani, N.S. Raod, New Market, Park Street, Princcp Slreel, Purulia, Radhahazar, SaJki11, 
Salt Lake, Sealdah, Serampore, Siliguri and Strand Road. 
"'° Bankura, Burdwan, Darjeeling, Houghly, Howrah, Kolkata, Murshidahad, North 24 
Parganas, Puruli~ and South 24 Parganas. 

41 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31March2004 

not fumi.-;h specific reply. In lwo ca..,es it was stated that no interest was levied 

as no return was submitted. The reply is not tenable as in absence of relum, 

interest is leviahle on assessed tax under the provision of Sales Tax Laws. In 

the remaining case it was stated that the dealer was not liable to pay any 

interest on tax due as eligibility certificate for determenl was granted lo the 

dealer. The reply is not tenable as Rs.4.27 crore was allowed as deferment out 

of assessed tax of Rs.7.64 crore. There was delay in payment of Rs.3.3S cmre 

attracting levy of interest. 

AU the cases were reported to Government between August 2001 and 

September 2003 followed by reminders issued upto July 2004; their reply has 

not hcen received (December 2004). 

42 



-·- -.~ ... 

i.~~EN~~:::i;~;~2:::)•·•:. 
3~-1 . Results c;r audit 

Test check of records of land revenue in District Land and Land Reform!' (DL 

& LR) offices conducted in audit during the year 2003-04, revealed nonJshon 

realisation of revenue amounting to Rs.39.48 crore in 102 cases, which 

broadly fall under the t<.1Uowing categories : 

(/tuJH ll' in «:rare) 
SI.No. Categories No.of Amount 

Cll!ieS 

1 Non-levy/non-realisation of damage fee due to 13 S.37 
unauthorised occunation of Government land 

2 Non-settlement of land 5 0.60 
3 Non-levv and non-realisation of rent and salami 38 2.17 
4 Loss of re.venue due lo non-leasing of sairali 11 0.20 

interest 
s Other case11 35 31.14 

Total 102 JCJ.48 

During the course of the year 2003-04, the concerned Department ac<.-epted 

underassessmenL'i etc. of Rs.26.80 cmre involved in 51 cases of which 33 

cases involving Rs.25.78 crore had Ileen pointed out in audit during the year 

2003-04 and the rest in earlier years. An amount of Rs.4l.48 lak.h was 

realised at the instance of audit. 

A few illustrative cases involving Rs.1.84 crorc highlighting irnprntant 

observations are given in the following paragraphs: 

.. n. 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) fer the vear ended 31 March 2004 

3.2 Non-re~lisatiog of rent and salami 
Under the provisions of the West Bengal Land and Land Reforms (W B L & L 

R) Manual, 1991, if the Government land remained in possession of 

person/persons without any lease, such persons may be offered long term 

settlement on realisation of rent and salami. In case of refusal hy the 

occupiers for regularization they are Iiahle to he evicted. 

Scrutiny of records of five 1 DL&LR offices revealed that nine individuals, one 

cluh ~nd one social welfare organisation had been unauthoriscdly occupying 

37.046 acres of land involving market value of Rs.81.87 lakh for commercial 

and residential purposes. In seven cases, the district authorities initiated 

proposal for long tenn settlement between May 1998 and December 2002, 

which were not completed till Septemher 2003. In other four cases the district 

authority did not initiate any action either to settle the land with the 

encroachers on long term lease or to evict them. Thus non-settlement of land 

resulted in non-realisation of revenue of Rs.47 .43 lakh in the shape of rent and 

salami for different periods between 1998 and 2003. 

After this was pointed out, the District authotities stated hetween December 

2002 and Septemher 2003 that the matter was heing looked into. Further reply 

had not heen received (December 2004). 

The cases were reported to the Department and to Government hetwcen March 

2003 and December 2003 followed hy reminders issued up to July 2004; their 

reply had not been received (December 2004). 

J~3J,:;. 't4:>$S*6Y'~;;ro.7d.l:i~ it)''~il~7i:eC.uti<ti{'4)t lollli ter'" • lea$e 
U ndcr the provisions of the W B L & L R Manual, the process of settlement of 

Jong tem1 Jease is to be completed ordinarily within five months from the date 

of flpplication. The annual rent is payable at the rate of four per cent of market 

value of the land and salami at the rate of 10 times the annual rent. 

Scmtiny of records of four2 DL&LR offices revealed that 1 8 individuals, one 

Limited Company, one autonomous hody and one local body had applied for 

allotment of 8.29 acres of non-agricultural land valued at Rs.1.05 crore 

hetween 1998 and 2001 on long term lease hasis as detailed below: 

nk.ura, Darjeeling. Murshidabad, Nadia and North 24 Pargana.'i. 
·bhum. Darjeeling, North 24 Parganas and South 24 Parganas 



511. Name oftbe 
No. prospectJve 

lessi:c 
]. 18 i11dividual~ 

2 LGWL~u. 

3 Kurse ng 
Muni ipality 

4 Sriniketan 
a11tiniketan 

Developmen 
t Authoritv 

Chapter lll : Land Revenue 

( R llPteS i" lakh } 
Area lli!l!.l o( !!Dlllial!on Rcasol){I for non- ettl mt:nt NOD l'('alis11tlon or 

Involved Period tnvolved r1mt 11nd fl!liaml 
(in aeres) RCl1t S111aml 

2.31 Between 2000 l\nd n\e tenants applioo for long term 0.94 6.49 
20C}l ettlement o land hut the . l'.)rl'.IQ hilli . 

2000-0 I to 20<) 1- not been setUed by the PL LR 
02 Office 

1.28 F~hru!!I:~ iooo 1lle DL & LR Offic send the ase 2.77 13.83 
August 2000 to to Commi ~ioncr in Ap1 il 2002. 

J1Hy 2002 Thereafter \he case wns pcndin at 
Commi~sioner ofl1ce. .. 

0.70 Juoe l29R The Municipality agreed to pay rent 1.12 ~ 2.25 
December 1998 to and salami in January 2002. No 
November 2003 proposal was sent 

4.00 AU~!J~t iQQQ The propo al was sent to L & LR"' :1.90 19.5 l 
Febniaty 2001 to Department by the DJ., & RO on 

January 2003 12 March 2001. TI1c- case wa~ 
pcndinn at the L & LR Oennrt n<ent. 

8.29 ' 8.73 42.08 
.. ,_ 

• Land atid lAnd Ref orm11 DeP.,a1tme1it 

This resulted in loss M' revenue of Rs8.73 lakh as annual rent for diff rent 

period between 1998-99 and 2002-03 and salami of Rs.42.08 lakh. 

This was pointed out to the District authorities who stated between October 

2002 and eptember 2003 tbat the matter would be looked into. Further reply 

had not been received (December 2004). 

The case. were reported to Government between March 2003 and Decen1ber 

2003 followed by temlnders issued up to July 2004; their reply had not been 

received (December 2004). 

Under the provisions of the W B L & L R Manual, v sted non-agricultural 

lands may be ettlcd on long term lease basis tor 30 ye<U"S on reaJisalion of 

annual rent to be fixed by the Colleclor at four per cent of the rnarket value of 

land and salami, in lump, at 10 times the annual rent. There is, however, no 

provision in the Manna! for giving advance possession of Government land 

without realising presc1ibed rent and salami in advance. 

Scrutiny of records of two3 DL & LR office. revealed that in three cases 8.78 

acres of non-agricultural land valued at Rs. l .08 crore had been handed over to 

3 Darjeding and South 24 Parganas 

45 

I' 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2004 

one autonomous hody, one State Government Undertaking and one private 

organization on different dates between September 1999 and Octoher 2CX)2 as 

detailed helow. It was observed that 

• In one case, lease agreement was executed with the authority of a private 

Engineering College in April 2002 hy DL & LRO. Against a sum of 

Rs. I .88 lakh payable by the lessee as advance for first year's rent, Rs.0.66 

lakh were recovered. Besides salami amounting to Rs.18.76 lakh though 

realisable was not realised~ 

• In two cases though no lease agreement was executed, 3.7 acres of land 

was handed over between September 1999 and October 2002 to one 

autonomous body and one State Government undertaking without 

realisation of rent and salami of Rs59.95 lakh. This resulted in non­

reaJisation rent and salami amounting to Rs. 79. 93 Jakh. 

The DL & LROs stated between August 2002 and September 2003 that action 

would be taken to settle the cases. Further reply had not been received 

(December 2004). 

The cases were reported to the Government between August 2<X>3 and 

December 2003; folJowed by reminders issued up to July 2004; their reply has 

not been received (December 2004). 

:Jks:: :_.L.~tl~~fi~l,~l~lr~••i~:-¥•'1i'T-'::1Q:;7n;n=se1t1~nittifin~-.~ 
Under the provisions of the W B L & L R Manu,al, all sairati interests like 

fisheries, khal etc. should be leased out on year to year basis, but not 

exceeding seven years. The Collector has to fix the economic Jeasc rent and 

rcali:se 25 per cent of the same at the time of settlement of sairati interests and 
# 

the balance before the beginning of the year. Rents for the successive years 

arc to be deposited by the Jessee in fuU before the beginning of the respective 

year and a Jease agreement is required to be executed beforehand. 

Scrutiny of records of three4 DL&LR offices revealed that in five cases 

involving 368.06 acres of water areas were not leased out during the period 

from 1998-99 ro 2001-02. This resulted in loss of revenue of Rs.1.66 lakh. 

4 Nadia, North 24 Parganas and South 24 Parganas 

46 



Chapter Ill: Land Rt'vemu 

Funher. 68 cases involving 3,635.55 acres water areas were settJed on lease 

basis for the years from 1998-99 to 2002-03 for which lease rent of Rs.4.49 

lakh was recoverable. However. demand for realisation was not raised at all in 

63 cases while in other five cases though it was raised no recovery was made. 

This resulted in non realisation of Rs.6.25 lakh. 

This was pointed out to the District authorities who stated between October 

2002 and September 2003 that action would be taken to realize the dues/settle 

the sairati interests. 

The cases were reported to Government between March 2003 and November 

2003 followed by reminders issued up to July 2004~ their reply had not been 

received (December 2004). 

47 





-- --·-:: ..... :-: :.=·:::~~-::.' 
·-··· ·······-···· : __ .. __ _ 

:;;~;f,::'._:~i,~~>-<·.• 
- ... ·-·: ·:;. 

·~~rn·:~~-e~:~rrs:'~r::&lic.at 

. :CHAPTER: .. IV 
s1'J\rifltxt1S1~; · 

. .. 

·.·_ .... 
•.• .-.;.•:o.:.-:- .·· :::_ .... ;~~- : ..... 

::::··:·'~~·:·:·:>.".:· 
..... -:-·. -. : .. : ·. . ' : :_- : ··: . ~.: : : :: -

Test check nf records of state excise revenue conducted in audit during the 

year 2003-04 revealed non/short realisation of excise duty of Rs.53.28 cmrc in 

69 cases, which broadly fall under the following categories: 

(RullffS in cron) 
SI. No. Categurie.,. No.of Amount 

cases 
1 Non/short levy. of excise duty on chargeable 17 23.27 

wastage of r«;:ctified spirit, non/short realisation of 
JMFL 

2 Non/short recovery of privilege tee/additional 10 26.84 
fee/licence fee/tran.'ioort oass fee etc. 

3 Blocka2e/loss of revenue 12 2.31 
4 Others 30 0.86 

Total 69 53.lK 

During the course of the year 2003-04, the concerned departmenll\ accepted 

underassessments etc. of Rs.37 lakh involved in 27 cases of which 20 cases 

involving Rs.23 lakh had been pointed out in audit during the year 2003-04 

and the rest in earlier years. An amount of Rs. l.71 lakh wa.~ realised a1 the 

instance of audit. 

A tew illustrative cases involving Rs.8.32 crore highlighting imponant 

observations are given in the following paragraphs: 

49 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31March2004 
•·• . •. --.·, ·•••"•"-~.- ,,, - ,,_-··.·' •. .",~C••' 

4~2 Non-realisation of duty on shortlnnn-receipt of rectirted 
spirit/India made foreign Uqu9~ 

The Bengal Excise Act. 1909 and the rules made thereunder provide that in the 

case of impon of' ret..1.ified spirit liquor underhond 1 for potable purpose, a 

licensee is to execute a bond in the prescribed tbnn which envisages that duty 

and fees at the prescribed rate arc to he paid on the quantity of rccti fied 

spirit(RS) received short or nnn receipt with reterence to the quantity 

despatched from the exponing end. There is, however, no provision to 

regulate the cases involving non/short import of rectified spirit/liquor with 

reterence ~ the quantity permitted for import as well as release of the bond 

amount already furnished by the importer. 

Scrutiny of records of the Superintendent of Excise, Hooghly and the 

Collector of Excise, Kolkata revealed that the Conunissioncr of Excise granted 

three import permits between October 2001 and March 2002 to one licensee of 

Hooghly to import eight lakh bulk litres (B.L.) of RS underbond from Uttar 

Pradesh for manufacture of foreign liquor against which 4.50 lakh B.L. only 

wa.11 received by the licensee. The balance quantity of RS of 3.50 Jakh B.L . 
• 

wa.4i not received. In another case, the Colle<..1or of Excise, Kolkata granted 

two import permits between August 2001 and M.arch 2002 to two licensees of 

lt.olkata for import of 3,431.25 London Pmof Litre (LPL) and 3,543.75 LPL of 

whisky underbond from Kamataka and Uttar Pradesh respectively .. The said 

consignment,., did not, however, reach the honded warehouses of the 

importers of West Bengal. As per terms and conditions of the bond 

1 Underbond is a term used in connection with import of excisable Mtidcs without prepayment 
of duty where the irrq>orter executes a bond in favour of the excise authority for payment of 
duty. · 

50 



Chapter IV: State Excise 

agreement, those importers were liahle to pay Rs.8.13 crore as per table 

helow: 

(Rupee.f hi crnrt} 

Naumofthe No.of Import Import Jl'rmlt Q1111nUty to Actual Non/Short Dutv 1111d li'ee 
DL~trlct licensees permit No. 11nd l>llte M lmportt-d Import Import re11iisable 111 
Exdse Involved granting usual r1ttcN 

AuthorlUes authorttv 
S.F.., H ooghly I CommiR&io- I 03(Pot)2000-0 I 4.00 lilkh B.L. 1.36 lllkh 2.64 lakh 6.04 tnnly duty) 

ni:ruf&cisi: Dt. 6.7.2001 (RS.) B.l .. BJ .. 

159( Pot)2000-0 I 2.00 lakh B.L. 1.20 lakh 0.801akh l.83( -do-) 
Dt.19.10.2001 (R.S.) B.L. B.L. 

9 <Pot) 2001-02 2.00 lilkh B.L. 1.94 lllkh 0.06 lllkh 0.14( -do·) 
Dt.31.12.2002 (R.S.l B.L. B.l .. 

Collector of 2 Collector of 0174 dl28.08.01 3,431.25 LPL NIL 3,431.25 0.06 (duty lllkl 
Exci11e, Exciac, (whisky) U>L fee) 
Kulka ta Kolkata 

0502 dt06.03.02 3.543.75 LPL NIL 3,543.75 0.06 (duty and 

tWhiskvl I.PL feel 
Tollll: H.13 

After this was pointed out the Superintendent of Excise, Hooghly stated in 

September 2002 that the licensee was being requested to produce the relevant 

short lifting certificates against those three import permits, while the Collector 

of Excise, Kolkata stated in November 2003 that duty and tee of Rs.6.49 lakh 

in one case was realised in April 2003. 

The matter was referred to Government between January and May 2003; 

followed by reminder in December 2CX>3; their reply has not been received 

(December 2004). 

The Bengal Excise Act and the Rules made thereunder pmvide for allowance 

of wastage of rec..1ified spirit by way of leakage and evaporation in transit at 

diff ercnt rates between half per cent and two per cent depending on the 

51 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the lear ended 31March2004 

duration of journey. Such wastage in excess of the allowable limit is 

chargeable to duty at the highest rate applicable to foreign liquor. 

Scrutiny of records of twu country spirit bottling plants in the district of 

Burd wan (West) and Hooghly revealed that one distiller of South 24 Parganas 

dc!>-patched between December 200 I and January 2002, 47 ,052 LPL of 

rectified spirit underbond in two consignments to his country spirit bottling 

plants at Asansol and Serampore, of which 39,862.2 LPL reached the 

destinations. In one consignment the tanker was stated to have met with an 

accident at Rasulpur on 7 December 200 l in Burd wan (East) District causing 

wastage of rectified spirit of 5,626.30 LPL out of 26,928 but no spot eru.1uiry 

report of the Excise authority of Burdwan (East) was produced in support of 

the claim. The other consignment reached the destination beyond the 

prescribed time limit involving transit wastage of 563.5 LPL out of 20, 124 

LPL. After conside1ing total allowable transit wastage of 369.90 LPL 

char!leable transit wastage was 5,819. 90 LPL which involved excise duty of 

Rs.H.32 lakh at the rate of Rs.143.<X> per LPL. 

After this was pointed out, the District Excise Otlicer (DEO), Burdwan (West) 

raised a demand of Rs.7.66 lakh in May 2002 which was pending in appeal 

while the District Excise Commissioner (DEC), Hooghly issued demand 

n6tice in June 2CX>4. 

The cases were reported to Government between August 2002 and February 

2003; their reply has not been received (December 2004). 

52 



Chapter IV : State Excise 

4.4 Non-realisation of house rent allowance· for n-0t providing 
accoinmodation for exeise officers and other establishment 

The Bengal Excise Act and the Rules made thereunder provide that the 

contractor/supplier of a country spirit warehouse or the licensee of a country 

spirit hottJing plant, who fails to provide acc;ommodation to Excise Officers-

in-charge and other estahlishment posted therein, shall pay a fee with effect 

from 1 April 2001 in cash equivalenr to admissihle house rent allowance 

(HRA) in respect of said officers in charge and other establishment. 

Scrutiny of records in 102 district excise offices hetween Septemher 2002 and 

December 2CX>3 revealed that the contractors/suppliers of 12 country spirit 

warehouses and licensees of three country spirit bottling plants could not 

provide acconunodation to Excise officer-in-charge and other establishment 

posted therein, tor different periods hetwe.en April 2001 and March 2003 and 

as such they were liable to pay the relevant fee in cash equivalent to 

admissible HRA in respect of those Excise officers-in-charge posted in those 

warehouses and bottling plants for the period for which accommodation was 

not provided. The respective DEC, however, neither issued demand notices 

for realisation of said fee nor took any action against the defaulting licensees 

for non-compliance of terms and conditions of licence. This resulted in non-

realisation of HRA of Rs.10.59 lakh. 

After this was pointed out, three DEOs stated between September 2002 and 

December 2003 that demand notices for Rs.4.37 lakh were issued to four 

contractors and one licensee while the remaining DEOs stated that necessary 

action would be taken. Further reply has not been received (December 2004). 

2 Burdwan (East), Coochbehar, Darjeeling, Hooghly, Jalpaiguri, Kolkala, Maida, 
Murshidabad, Paschim Medinipur and Purba Medinipur. 

53 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31March2004 

'The matter was reported to Government between December 2002 and 

February 2004 followed by reminders issued up to July 2CX>4: their reply has 

not been received (December 2<X>4). 



s:r:·:· : •suits of audit 

Test check of rel.-ords relating to tax.es on motor vehicles. conducted in audit 

during the year 2003-04, revealed non/short realisation of revenue amounting 

to Rs.7.61 crore in 91 cases, which broadly fall under the following catego1ics: 

( RuHa in ,·rflre) 

SI. Categories No.of Amount 
No. cases 
1. Non/short levy/realisation of tax, fee, fine and penalty 79 7.43 
2. Loss of revenue 12 0.18 

Total 91 7.61 

During the course of the year 2003-04, the concemed Department accepted 

underassessrnents etc. of Rs.3.48 crore involved in 68 cases of which 60 cases 

involving Rs.3.14 crore had been pointed out in audit during the year 2003-04 

and the rest in earlier years. An amount of Rs.4 lakh was reaUsed at the 

instance of audit. 

A few illustrative cases involving Rs.5.56 crore highlighting important 

observations are given in the following paragraphs: 

55 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipu)for the year ended 31March2004 

5~2 Loss or revenue due to delay Jn issue of notification relating to 
fees 

The Government of India, Ministry of Road Transport and Highways by an 

amendment of the Central Motor Vehicles Rules. l 989 in notification dated 

28 March 2<XH enhanced the rates of foes for grant and renewal of certificate 

of fitness. driving/learners licence and registration to various types of motor 

vehicles from 28 March 200 I. 

A test check of records of six1 Regional Tran.~port Offices (RTOs) and Public 

Vehicles Department (PVD), Kolkata revealed that the RTOs actually started 

realisation of fees at revised rates fmm different dates between 25 June and 21 

December 2001 a." the State Government forwarded the said notification on or 

after 25 June 2001. The Transport Department delayed in circulation of the 

notification for realisation of fees at enhanced rates which resulted in short 

realisation of fees of Rs. 1.24 crore in 84,594 cases between 28 March 200 I 

and 21 December 200 I . 

After this was pointed out, the DireL1or, PVD, Kolkata stated in November 

2002 that action would be taken to realise the dues while the other RTOs 

stated between May 2002 and November 2CX>2 that due to non-receipt of the 

notification from the Department in time fees at enhanced rate could not he 

realised. 

The cases were reported to Government between August 2002 and February 

2003 followed by reminders issued up to July 2004; their reply has not been 

received (December 2004). 

s:s"··,·Asil.<>rtre'&rt88tr0il~r'''J;tn11Tr;erau1~1trno~:i~i>.e1n~~t8tion'o1 
'the State Government nntiftcadon 

The State Government in their notification dated 20 February 2003 enhanced 

the rates of fees for grant/renewal of various2 kind of pennits fmm 20 

F~bruary 2003 by an amendment of the West Bengal Motor Vehicles Rules, 

1989. 

Scrutiny of records of three3 RTOs revealed between June and September 

2003 that the RTOs issued 146 permanent permits, 507 temporary permits and 

1 Asansol, Barrackporc, Oabhin Dinajpore, HoogWy, Maida and South 24 Parganu 
a Permanent permits, temporary permit..;, RpCcial permits 
1 Burdwan, Durgapur and Purulia 



Chapter V: Motor Vehicles Tax 

147 special pemlits between 20 February 2003 and 13 March 2003 hul had not 

realised permit fees at enhanced rate. This resulted in short realisation of 

permit lees of Rs.10.05 lakh. 

After this was pointed out, the RTOs stated that the permit fees could not be 

realised at enhanced rates as the notification was not received in lime. 

however, demand notices would he raised. Report on further development has 

not heen received (December 2004). 

The cases were reported to Government between June and November 2003 

followed by reminders issued up to July 2<Xl4; their reply has not hccn 

received (December 2004). 

SA Loss of rev~rt~e due to delay in &Sue of notification relating to 
fine 

Government of India, Ministry of Su11'ace Transport (GOl-MOST) in their 

notification dated 5 March 1997 directed all the State Governments to realise 

minimum fine of Rs.2,000 from each goods caniage detected while plying 

with load in excess of permissible load in addition to fine of Rs.1,000 per 

tonne of excess load in accordance with the provisions of the Motor Vehicles 

Act, 1988. This instruction was circulated by the Transport Department, 

Government of West Bengal to all the Regional Transport Offices in April 
1997, but the notification was issued only on 23 April 2002 as required under 

Section 200( 1) of the Act. 

Scrutiny of records in five4 RTOs and PVD, Kolkata revealed between 
September 2(X)2 and September 2003 that the Enforcement Authorities did not 

realise fine at the prescribed rate from 389 goods carriages detected plying 

with excess load between July 2000 and March 2<Xl2 as per t.hc instructions 

circulated. Non-realisation was due to non-issue of notification in this regard 

by the State Government. This resulted in Joss of revenue of Rs.7 .78 lakh. 

After this was pointed out, the Enforcement Authorities of four5 RTOs and 

PVD, Kolkata stated between December 2002 and April 2<X>4 that minimum 
fine was not realised due to non-receipt of notification for such collection, 

while the Enfi.>rcement Authorities of Dakshin Dinajpur furnished no reply. 

The ca.'les were reponed to the Government between November 2(X)2 and 

November 2003 followed hy reminders issued up to July 2004; their reply has 

not been received (December 2004). 

4 Alipurduar, Balurghal, Burdwan, Purulia and Siliguri. 
J Alipurduar, Burdwan. Purulia and Siliguri, 

57 



Namr or lht Taxlna 
omrer 

Alipurduar 

Burdwan 
(211 huMes of 
co1111>anie11) 
Durgapur 

( 113 buses of 
companiCll) 
Durgapur 

(29du~ni and 
81 ti """'rs l 

Siligurl 
02 tinnenl 
South 24 
Plll'gana.~ 

146 tjnoora) 

PVD, Kolkata 
(four tourist bus) 

PVD, K.olkata 
(to buses of 
companies} 

Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31March2004 

S.5 Non/short realisation of road ta~ additional tax and penalty 
from differtnt kinds 9f vehicles 

The West Bengal Motor Vehicle.~ (WBMV) Tax Act, 1979 and the West Bengal 

Additional Tax and One-time tax on Motor Vehicles Act, 1989 presc..Tibe the rate 

of laxes on motor vehicles according to their use, seating capadty and weight, as 

the case may be. As per clarifications of the Government of Wein Bengal, 

Transport Department issued in December 1998 and Augw;t 1999 additional tax 

of 50 per cent of road tax is leviable on dumper and tipper. Both the Acts provide 

for levy of penalty of an amount equal lo tax and additional tax in case of non­

payment of such taxes beyond 75 days from the due date of payment 

Sc..ruliny of records of fi ve6 RTOs and PYO Kolkata revealed that Taxing Officers 

did not levy and realise tax and additional lax or realised short thereof het ween 

April 1998 and March 2CX)4 from different kinds of vehicles due to 

misclassification of vehicles and non-compliance of Government orders. This 

resulted in non/short realisation of tax, additional tax and penally of Rs.20.90 lakh 

as detailed below: 

(RUDllS in /akhl 
Pedod ror which lax. Amount or non/short 

Nat WT or obaenallon 
•ddltlnnul IA'll 11nd reallallonorw. 
penMlt y lnvolnd uddlllonal tax and 

f6•t11111n) INIJlllltV 

In the cue of aix contract carriages additional tax April 1998 and 3.55 
of Rs.1.77 lakh were neither paid nor any demand June 2003 
was raised by the RTO. This attracted penalty of 
Rs.1.77 lakh for non-navment of additional tax 
141 hQaeR of companies were charged to tax and April 1998 and 2.01 
additional tax of Rs.4.02 lakh instead of Rs.6.03 March 2004 
lakh by incorrect cla.~sitication a.~ non-transport 
vehicles. September 2001 

and March 2004 

In the case of 29 dumpen and 139 tippers Oi.:tober 2000 and 
10.72 additional tax of Rs . .5.36 lakh w1111 neither paid nor August 2003 

it was demanded by the RTOs. This attracted 
penalty of Rs.5.36 lakh for non-payment of February 2001 and 
additional tax Mav2002 

March 2001 and 
May 2002 

In the case of IO hu1es of companies additional tax 
April 19911 and 
August 2002 ~ 

of Rs.0.78 lakh and penalty of Rs.0.78 lakh were 
April 1998 and neither L~CHsed nor demanded. Besides, 4.62 

tax/additional tax of Rs.3.06 lakh were not realised August 2002 

from four tourist buses. 
20.90 

e Alipurduar, Burdwan, Durgapur, Siliguri and South 24 Parganas. 

58 



Chilpter V: Mm,1r V~hides T1:ix 

After this was pointed out. three7 Taxing Officers stated between June 2002 

and September 2003 that demand notices had been/would he issued. Taxing 

Otlicer, Durgapur did not admit levy of tax. on °Buses of Companies•• for their 

purcha.~ by individual while Taxing Officers, Durgapur and Siliguri st.ated 

that dumpers/tippers were not suhject to levy of additional tax a." per provision 

of the Act. The replies are not tenable as the purchase and registration of 

those buses were made in the name of Companies and dumper/tipper would 

attract additional tax as per orders of the State Government dated December 

1998 and August 1999. 

1be cases were rcponed to Government between August 2002 and July 2<Kl3 

followed by reminders issued upto July 2004. Their reply has not been 

received (December 2004 ). 

i:.t:~!::f~~~~~-:'tM''''l>~t.IGe~fiy~&m'iii"connection··w.u. 

•~6,'!t~~:,e!;;'*' · -~~r:redra;i~1tc>urt<~r.· .Lawlc•mpounded hut 

As per provisions of the WBMV Rules, 1989, the Compounding Officer 

including the Police Officers not below the rank of Sub-Inspector shall 

compound the offence with the consent of the offender and issue notice for 

payment of compounded fine, within seven days from the date of the issue of 
the notice. In case of non-payment of tax within the said period, he shall refor 

the case lo the Court of Law for the prosecution of the offender. However. no 

period has been pre.itcrihed for the prosecution in Lhe Cou11 of Law in the Act. 

An offence case register was requil'ed to be maintained under the Act . 

• 

As per the infmmation furnished by the Commissioner of Police, Kolkata 
4,32,635 otlence cases were detected between ApriJ 1998 and June 2000 hut 
not compounded hy the police officers. No effon was made to refer those 
cases for prosecution in a Court of Law. In addition 3,41,682 cases detected 

hetween July 2000 and March 2<X>3 though compounded were destroyed 

without. realisation of fine, under the order of the Deputy Commissioner of 
Police, Traffic even without making entries of details thereof as ordered by the 

said authority leaving no scope for their prosecution in a Court of Law. 
Besides, in South 24 Pargana.it, 1,592 cases were detected between April 1998 

7 Alipurduar. PVD (Kolkata), South 24 Parganas (Alipur) 



N1mo ulllw olflrr 

1lll' Cummiuioner 
nf' Potice, Ko!kllla 

'lhr Cnnunis~iunr.r 
of Pohce, Kolkata 

Supr.n nlcndcnl or 
Police. South 24 
Pari:111111s 

Audi1 Rep{)rt ( Revmue Receipts) for 1/ie year ended 31 March 2004 

and March 2003 and compounded but not referred to the Court of Law for 
prosecution due to non-recovery of composition money of Rs.63 lakh. These 

resulted in non-realisation of fine of Rs.2.56 LTOre a.~ detailed below: 
(b ... incroreJ 

hrlodo C-• compomded but c- ndlber compo_.d C&W9 compounded hul Non-
ln•olnd nol nfernd lo Court nor nferred lo Court documents/papen dulroyed ttallHlloW 

for nconn al 11 ... w11i..u1 rtc:oftn of fllll •-o1 
No. o1 Flrw No. of Mlnlmumnne No. of Mln111111111nne rtt'rnue 

c- ln•olnd , ... rit RJ.25 per ClllH lit R."25 per - Cllt 

April 1998 to - - 4,32,63~ 1.08 - - I.OR 
Jwr 2000 
July 2000 to - - - - 3,41,'82 0.85 0.8S 
March2003 
April 199H Ill 1,592 0.63 - - - - 0.63 
March 21xn 

IJ92 0.63 4..32.635 1.• 3.4l 68l 0.85 156 

After this wa.'I pointed out in December 2003, the Commissioner of Police, 

Kolkata confinned the fal.1 of destruction of the records without prosecution in 

Court of Law. As to the reasons for non-referring the cases to Court of Law 

both the authorities JUrnished no reply (December 2004). 

• Transport Department 

Scrutiny of records in six8 RTOs revealed that the Compounding Officers did 

not prosecute the offending owners/drivers of motor vehicles for their failure 

to pay compounded fines of R'l.12.14 lakh after expiry of the period of notices 

in 346 offence cases detected between November 1998 and Fehruary 2003. 

This resulted in non-realisation of fine of Rs.12.14 lakh. 

After this was pointed out, thrce9 Compounding Officers admitted between 

Septcmher 2002 and September 2003 the fact of non-reference of offence 

cases to the Couns of Law. However, steps taken for prosecution of the 

offence cases were not intimated. The remaining Compounding Officers 

fllrnished no specific reply {December 2004). 

1bc cases were reported to Government between November 2002 and 

November 2CX>3 followed by the reminders issued up to July 2CK>4; their reply 

has not been received (December 2CX>4). 

1 Dakshin Dinajpur • 42; Hooghly- 55; Howrah - 26; Jalpaiguri - 72 Malda-109and Siliguri - 42 
9 Dakshln Dinajpur, Hooghly and Jalpaiguri. 

60 



Chapter V; Motor Vehiclt.'f Tax 

5.6.l Loss due to delay in enforcing compounding of traffic offence 

Scrutiny of records of the offices of Superintendents of Police (SP}, Burdwan, 

Dai:iceling and North 24 Parganas, revealed that not even a single case of 

offence was detected during the reriods varying between April 199K and 
February 2<X>3. 

The inaction on the part of police authorities in compounding the traffic 

offence cases resulted in loss of Rs.1.25 cmre based on average monthly 

realisation in each district since the date of enforcement of the pmvisions of 

the Act as shown below: 
lRUH• i11 cn1re) 

Name of Month from which A ver11Re tram~ Amg11nt reaU11ed Periods A 111011111 of 
the district compoundlRK of offence cases per munl11 on Involved unreull•i:d 

tr11mc ufl'ence det~ted per 11ver11ice reve1111e 
collllllellCed month ( Ri. In lakh) 

Darjeeling March 2003 800 1.03 April l 99K t~, 0.61 
February 2003 
(59 rmuths) 

North 24 April 1999 l,226 4.90 April I 99K to Cl.S9 
Parganu Man:h 1999 

(12 rmnths) 
Burdwan November 1999 KO 0.2K April I 99K to 0.05 

Total: 

October 1999 
(19 rmnthl) 

1.2! 

After this was pointed out, alJ the SPs admitted between December 2003 and 

Fehruary 2004 the delay in implementing the scheme and stated that system of 

compounding of traffic offence was enforced from different dates between 

April 1999 and March 2003. 

The cases were reported to the Government in May 2004; their reply has not 

heen received (Deccmher 2004). 

61 





..... 

CHAPTER VI 
STAI\IP DUTY AND REGISTRATION FEES, ELECTRICIT\'' 

DUTY AND OTHER TAX RECEIPTS 

6.1··· Results of audit 

Test check of records in the offices dealing with asi;essrnent and colle<:tion of 

electricity duty, prote.~sions tax and other tax receipts conducted in audit 

during the year 2003-04, revealed underassessments/non-lcvy etc. of tax 

amounting to Rs.566.20 crore in 179 cases, which broadly fall under the 

following categories : 

( Rupen· ;,, crore) 

SI. Categories No. of Amount 
No. cuseii 

1. 

2. 
3. 
4. 

1. 
2. 
3. 

I 
2 
3. 

A. ST AMP DUTY AND REGISTRATION l''EES 
Non-realisation of deficit StaJlll Duty and Registration 25 193 
Fees 
Blocka2e of Government Revenues 25 8.46 
Deficiencies in sale of stanms 1 548.40' 
Others 25 0.43 

Total 76 561.22 
8. ELECTRICTY DUTY 
Non-assessment and non-realisation of electricity duty 4 0.43 
Non-realisation of assessed electricity duty 3 0.04 
Others 3 0.04 

Total 10 O.Sl 
C. OTHER TAX RECEIPTS 
Professions Tax 77 1.62 
Amusement Tax 14 2.82 
Airricultural Income Tax 2 1).()3 

Total 93 4.47 
Grand Total 179 566.10 

During the course of the year 2003-04, the concerned department accepted 

underassessmcnts etc. of Rs.6.64 cmre in 75 cases of which 55 cases involving 

Rs.5.89 crore had been pointed out in audit during the year 2003-04 and the 

rest in earlier years. An amount of Rs.88.33 Jakh was realised at the instance 

of audit. 

A few illustrative cases involving Rs.3.23 crore highlighting important 

observations are given in the following paragraphs: 

63 

-· 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 3 I March 2004 

A. STAMP DUTY AND RF.:GL-,TRATION FEE 

6.2 Deficiencies In sale of stamps 
.. _,. --

6.2.1 Introduction 

Levy and collection of Stamp Duty on different instruments are regulated by 

the Indian Stamp Act. 1899 as amended trum time to time for its application in 

West Bengal and Rules framed thereunder. 

There are two types of Stamps which are in vogue, i.e. judicial stamps and 

non- judicial stamps. The judicial stamps, governed by the Court fees Act, 

1870, and the non-judicial stamps, governed by the Indian Stamp Act. 1899 

are used for payment of duty on various kinds of instruments mentioned in the 

Schedule to those Acts, which are executed and registered under the 

Registration Act, 1908. 

All kinds of stamps including postal stamps are printed and supplied by the 

Controller of Stamps. Central Stamp Depot(CSD) at Nasik and Hyderabad. 

These are brought to the Reserve State Stamp Store(RSSS), Kolkata as per 

indent of the State. The printing. supply, distribution and sale of stamps are 

governed by the Rules for Supply and Distribution of Stamps of the 

Government of India read with Supplementary Rules framed hy the 

Government of West Bengal in April l 992. 

6~2:2 .. ··· Forecitslini 
As per Supplementary Rules for the supply and distribution of stamps notified 

in April 1992 by Finance Department, the treasury officers shall send not later 

than the 31 May every year, their forecasts of the non-postal stamps required 

by them during the ensuing financial year to the Finance Depa1tmcnt 

indicating the actual issues during each of the preceding three years, the 
• average annual consumption based on the issues of the preceding three years, 

the balance in hand on 1 April, the estimated issue.i; for the current financial 

year and the forecast of stamps which the CSD will be required to supply 

during the ensuing year. A consolidated forecast shall be sent to the 

Controller of Stamps, Nasik by the Secretary, Finance Department. 



Chilprer VJ :Stamp Duty and Regi.urazion Fees, Elec·tricit)• Duty an<I Orlier Ta."t Reuipts 

During the coun;e of audit it wa.~ noticed that no treasury was sending forecast 

to the FinallL"C Depanment and no consolidated forecast was sent to the CSD, 

Nasik during 1993-94 to 2002-03 by the Department. 

The RSSS, Kolkata under the Collector of Stamp Revenue. Kolkata is to 

receive supply of stamps from the India Sc.curity Press (ISP), Nasik Road, 

Mumbai and Sec.-urity Printing Press (SPP), Hyderahad. Stamps are hrought tiy 

the representatives of the CoJlectoratc from the ISP in Railway Wagon 

e.~corted by am1ed police of the State while those received from the SPP m·e in 

covered container despatched by the Press with Police cscon. 

Rules thr the WRSSS, Kolkata provides that an "Invoice Register of Stamps" 

for stamps received from the ISP and SPP should be maintained in prescribed 

fom1 showing numher and date of indent, date of receipt, Invoice number and 

date etc. hy the CoJlcctor· of Stamp Revenue, Kolkata. When supply against 

an indent is received partially. the details of the short supply should he noted 

in the remarks column. 

Scrutiny of records rcvealed in April 2004 that no record was maintained in 

the RSSS, Kolkat.a. Jn the absence of the same cross- reference could not be 

made between the receipt of stamps fmm the ISP and SSP against the 

concerned indent. This indicated that internal control was not properly 

exercised. 

6~2A'···tk!tectt&nr:ratre'StNirtP5 
Under the provision of the Government of Bengal Rules, every licensed 

vendor at the time of sale of stamps shall write on the hack of every mamp, the 

serial numher, the date of sale, the name and residence of the purchaser and 

the value of stamp in the vernacular language etc. He shall also make 

con-esponding entries in a register and shall submit the register at the end of 

every month to the district officer, or sub-divisional officer, for examination 

and deposit in his office. Similarly the treasuries at the time of sale of stamps 

to private parties also keep record of the serial number, the name of purchaser 

with address, denominations, date of sale etc. in the Issue Register and note 

the same on the back of stamp paper sold from the Treasury. 

65 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31March2004 

There is, however, no provision in the Act/Rule for reconciliation between the 

issue of stamps and its utilisation. 1bc registering authorities are also not 

authorised to verify the genuineness of stamp papers used for preparation of 

documents and presented for registration. 

It was noticed that the registers suhmined by the licensed stamp vendors were 

not examined hy the District Offices/Sub-divisional officersffreasury officers 

and the following irrcguJaritics were noticed. 

• Stamps sold from Treasury 
Crmis-verification of records <>f six1 Registration Offices of rwo2 districts with 

the issue register of Kolkata Collectorate Treasury revealed that in 25 cases 

invoJving stamps valued at Rs.10. 78 lakh registered during the period 1999-

2000 to 2002-03, the name of purchaser, denomination of stamps etc. as noted 

on the back of the stamp paper did not tally with the records of the treasury 

although the serial no. and date of sale of stamps were the same. Thus. the 

source of pun.·hase of stamps was douhtful and could not be ascc1tained in 

audit. 

• Absence of provisiOil""'ror renewalof Vendors' licence 
As pC1· the Government of Bengal Rules framed under the Indian Stamp Act a 

person liccnccd hy the district officer, shall sell to the puhlic such stamps as 

arc indicated in his licences. The licence shall be revocable at any time hy the 

licencing authority. There is, however, no provisiQn for periodical renewal of 

the licences issued to stamp vendors. 

Scrutiny of records of 10 district offices revealed that most of the licences 

w11re issued even more than 30 years <lgo. In the district of North 24 Parganas, 

five persons who received regular supply of stamps from treasury and sold 

them to public, were not in the list of licensed vendors. In the absence of the 

renewal provision, proper monitoring of the Jicencee could not be exercised by 

the district officers. The possible misuse of licence can not he ruled out. 

1 ARA-I. 0 & 111/Kolkata, ADSR 1111d DSR-1 & U/North 24 Parganas. 
2 Kolkata and North 24 Parganas. 

66 



Ch1Ipter VI :Swnr f)ury and R~gismu;on Fef!s, Elf!clricir}' I>urv t1ntl Orht-r Tax Rec:ripis 

• Non:inspection of~;endors'. accotmts 
Treasury Rules pmvide that distril.1 officer or any offkcr duly authorised by 

him at any time shall in.'irect stamp vendors accounts and registers to examine 

the store of stamps in his possession. 

In fivel districts. it was noticed that no surprise check or inspection of 

vendor's accounts/stock of stamps was conducted either hy the district officer 

or any other onicer authorised hy him. 

--.· · .. ·.·.·.- ·-·-··=·::;i~~~t:~::·--·:··.··:: '.' .·· ··:·.:·· 

• Non·main:(~mance ·or vendorts · ~gister 

The West Bengal Stamp Rules. 1994, pmvided that a register of Stamp 

Vendors' licence in prescribed form shall he maintained in Stamp Department. 

of the district. 

Scrutiny of records revealed between February and April 2<K>4 that in eight4 

districts no register ·of Stamp Vendors' licence was maintained hy the 

collel."lors and as such the information about the stamp vendors was also not 

availahle from the Collectorate.'i. Thus there was lack of coordination hctween 

the licensing authority and the treasury officer issuing the stamp lo vendors 10 

ascertain the exact number of authorised vendors operating within his 

jurisdiction. 

63¥~,. Bio~k82~':'c)'r a;:Y~llue"dlie to'ri:n:'t~atisation of stamp duty 
and :regtstration fees 

Under the Indian Stamp Act, 1H99 as applicahle in West Bengal read with 

departmental circulars issued in July t 998 where the registering authority has 

reason to believe that market value of the property has not been truly set forth 

in the documents presented for registration. he is authorised to register such 

dm .. innent provisionally. Thereafter, he is required tu ascertain the market 

value of the pruperty and issue notjce to the executant for payment of deficit 

stamp duty and regislralion tees. if any. within 30 days from the date of 

presentation. In the event of non-payment within the stipulated period of 30 

days, the case is to be referred to the Colle(..1or/Dcputy Inspector General of 

1 Darjeeling. Howrah, Jalpaiguri, North 24 Pargana11 and South 24 Pa1·ganas. 
4 Darjeeling, Howrah, Jalpaiguri, Kolkata, North 24 Pargana.o;, Paschim Medinipur, Purba 
Medinipur and South 24 Parganas. 

67 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts)jor the year ended 31March2004 

Registration within 1 S days for determination of market vaJue of the property 

and colJcction of deficit stamp duty and registration fees. 

Scrutiny of records of two~ Registration Offices reveaJed that I 10 documents 

presented for registration hetween November 2002 and March 2CMJ3 had been 

kept pending in the locaJ offices even after ascertaining market vaJuc of the 

property of the documents. No notice was, however, issued hy the registering 

authorities tn the executants for payment of deficit stamp duty and registration 

fees. This resulted in hlockagc of revenue of Rs.19.36 lakh 

After this was pointed out. the Registration Officers acccpred audit 

ohscrvation and stated hetween Dccemhcr 2003 and January 2004 that action 

was heing taken to dispose of the pending cases/to reter the cases to the higher 

authorities. 

The cases were rcpm1ed to Government in February 2(X>4 followed hy 

reminders issued up to July 2004; their reply has not heen received (Decemher 

2004). 

B. ELECTRICITY DUTY 

6.4 Non~a~~essment an cf n6f:lre~tiiation ()t electricity duty 

Under the Bengal EJc(...1ricity Duty Act, J 935 no eJectricity duty shall be 

payahJc by a person (other than the licensee) who generates energy from a 

diesel generating plant/set registered under the Act for his own consumption 

for any industrial or manufacturing pmccss. In cases where such generating 

set is not registered, the owner thereof shall be li~blc to pay electricity duty 

under the Act. If someone defaults for any period, the Assessing Authority 

shall assess electricity duty on the basis of his hcst judgement. 

So11.1tiny of records of the office of District CoJlcctor, P<L'ichim Mcdnipur 

revealed that owners of two unregistered diesel generating sets generated and 

consumed electricity for different consumption periods between January 2000 

and March 2003. However, electricity duty of Rs.15 .62 lakh was not 

demanded by the Collector and thereby remained unrealised. This resulted in 

non-realisation of revenue of Rs. 15.62 lakh. 

5 AOSR Ranihati, Sadar Mw·shidabad. 

68 



Claapter VI :Suat1p l>ut)' and Re,(listraticm Fees, Elec·trid~· I>uty and Otlu•1· Tm. Rt~c:eipt~ 

This was pointed out in audit in June 2003 to the Collector. Paschim 

Mcdnipur. The case was rnpnned to Government in July 2003 tl.>llowcd hy 

reminders issued up to July 2004; their reply has nol hccn received (Deccmhcr 

2004). 

C. OTHEK TAX RECEIPTS 

6.5 Non .. rcalisation of professions ta.x due to non .. cnrolment 

Under the West Bengal State Tax on Professions. Trades, Callings and 

Employments Act, 1979 every person coming under the purview of the Act 

shall he liahle to be enrolled and pay tax at the prescrihcd rates. In the evcni 

any person failing lo get himself enrolled and pay tax for any period the 

prescribed authority shall determine to the best of his judgement the amount of 

tax for such period. The amount of tax shall be paid by such person and hy 

such date as specified in the notice. 

Cross verification of recoms of six6 Unit offices of Profession Tax with the 

records of nine7 offices revealed that 115 owners of nursing 

homes/pathological lahoratorics, 180 licensed mont>y lenders. 294 owners of 

STD/ISD/PCO Booths, 11 S ti:.>reign/country liquor vendors, 162 Cahle TV 

operntors, 34 LPG/Kerosene oiJ dealers, 59 Rice Mill owners, 40 owners of 

Computer Training Centres, 32 owners of Video Hall/Parlours, K9 dealers, 15 

owners of Beauty Parlours, 11 social function hall owners and 51 smaJJ saving 

agents were not enrolled between 199H-99 and 2002-03. No notice was served 

to the defaulters hy Protesicion Tax Officers. This resulted in non-realisation 

of pmfessions tax of Rs.52.07 lakh. 

After this was pointed out hctween March 2003 and Deccmhcr 2003 the 

Pmfossion Tax Officer (PTO} N011h Unit-II, Jalpai!,,•tiri realised Rs. 1.52 lakh 

out of Rs I 0.50 lakh up tn Decemher 2CK>4, while other PTOs did nut furnish 

any reply (Dcccmher 2004). 

The cases were reported to the Government hctween March 2003 and July 

2003 tOllowcd by reminders issued up to July 2<K>4; their reply has nor heen 

received (Decemher 2004). 

6 Central Unil - vm, North Unit-IL West Unit - I, Il, III &t JV 
7 Collectors, Sub-Divisional Officers, Deputy Controller of Food and Supply, Chief Medical 

Officer of Health of di~tricts concerned. Superintendent of Excise, Asstt.Commissklner of 
Conuncrcial Taxes, Municipal Corporation, Telephone Exchange and Head Post Office 

6Q 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipt.)') for the year ended 31 March 2004 

6.6 Non~levy of fine for exhibition of cinematograph without 
valid licence 
Under the West Bengal Cinemas Regulations Act. 1954, no person shall give a 

puhlic exhibition by means of a Cinematograph elsewhere than in a place in 

respect of which a licence has been granted. For contravention of the 

provisions of the Act he shall be punishahle with fine which may extend to 

Rs. 1,<X><> and in the case of continuing offence, with a further fine which may 

extend to Rs. I 00 for each day during which the offence continues. 

Scrutiny of re<.."ords of the Commissioner of Police, Kolkata revealed that the 

owners of 66 Cinema Halls in Kolkata continued public exhibition of 

cincmatograph without valid licence for a period varying between two and 21 

years attracting fine of Rs.2.25 crore till March 2003. The licensing authority, 

however, did not take any action to impose fine for contravening the 

pruvisions of the Act. 

After this was pointed out between November 2003 and March 2<X>4 the local 

office stated between November 2(X)3 and March 2004 that the matter was 

being referred to the Government. 

The cases were reported to Govenunent in June 2004; their reply has not been 

rcccivdd (December 2004). 

70 



[ CHAPTER VII 
MINES AND 1\-tlNERALS 

7.1 Results of audit 

] 
Test check of rcco1·ds relating to receipts from mines and minerals under 

different District Land and Land Rcfr11ms (DL & LR) offices, office of the 

Cess Deputy Collector, Chief Mining Oflice and other Mining Offices. 

conducted in audit during the year 2003-04. revealed under assessments. 

non/shon realisation of revenue amouming to Rs. 7 .65 crorc in 66 cases, which 

hroadly fall under the following categories : 

( Rupns in c:mre) 
SI. Cull"JlOry No. of Amount 
No. cuscs 

1 Non/short asscsllment t>f ccss on minor/maior minerals 3 0.20 
2 Non/short assessmcmtlrealisation of price of minor/major 23 0.76 

minerals ex1r11.clcd unaulhoriscdlv 
3 Non/short assellSTDentlrcalisation of surface/dead rent 7 CUI 
4 Non-assc.'lsmcnllnon-realisalion of myalty and ce11s 23 0.78 
s Other casell 10 5.60 

Total 66 7.65 

During the course of the year 2CX>3-04, the concerned Dcpa111ncnt accepted 

underasscssments etc. of Rs.6.90 crure involved in 55 cases of which 40 cases 

involving Rs.6.29 crore had been pointed out in audit during the year 2003-04 

and the rest in earlier years. An amount of Rs.21.14 lakh was realised at the 

instance of audit. 

A few illustrative cases involving Rs.1.37 cmre highlighting important 

observations are given in the following paragraph..;: 

71 



Audit Rrport ( Revetille Receipts) jor the _vear ended 3 J March 2004 

7.2 Non/short reaJi.-..ation. of revenue from minerals extracted 
unauthorisedly 

Under the provisions of the Mines and Minerals (Regulation and 

Development) Act, 19S7, as amended in 1972, and the Rules made thereunder 

no person is entitled to undertake any mining operation in any area ex<.:ept 

under 1.hc authority of a valid quarry permit/mining lease. In the event of 

unauthorised extraction of minerals, apa11 from other penal action. the 

Dcpanmem is empowered to recover either the minerals raised unJawfuJJy ur 

where such minerals have aJready hccn disposed oJ: the price !hereof. By an 

order issued in Septemhcr 1984, the Board of Revenue, Wcsl Bengal fixed the 

market prk:e of hrick em1h at Rs.30 per I <K> d~. for 1981 with an increase of 

R~. I. 50 per I 00 cft. eitch year tiJI a m.~w price is fixed hy the Dil"ector of Mines 

and Minerals. Wc...;t Bengal. 

Scrutiny of records of five 1 DL & LR offices revealed that in 189 cases. hrick­

ficld owners had cxtract.ed 155.76 lakh cft. of hrick-earth hetwcen 1998-99 

and 2002-03 without any quarry pem1it. The illegal extraction wao; detected 

hy Revenue Inspector under the Block Land and Land Reforms Office but DL 

& LR officers failed to take any a<..1ion to recover the price. Out of the total 

realisable amount of Rs.92.0~ lakh as price of brick-earth, the district 

authorities could realise only Rs.12.13 lakh. This resulted in non/shm1 

realisation of price of Rs. 79. 92 lakh. 

Afler this was pointed out, three district authori1ics stated between August 

2002 and June 2003 that action would he taken to realise the arrear dues while 

the other two2 district authorities did not furnish any 1reply (Dccemher 2<K>4). 

The cases were reponcd to Government hetween November 2002 and August 

2003 followed hy reminders issued upto July 2CK>4; lheir reply has not heen 

received (Dccernher 2CX>4). 

7-3. · ~lia.rt~~atl:-:cl*r()'YaiiY~:fil;;ss d·tre·'toapplication ~l pr&: 
rev.isel'rate 

Under the West Bengal Minor Minerals (WBMM) Rules 1973, read with the 

Cess Act, 1880, West Bengal Primary Education Act, 1973 and the 

1 Banlcura, Burdwan (Easl), Murshidabad, North 24 Parganas & South 24 Pargana.~. 
i Murshidahad and North 24 Pargana11 



Natnt of 
Ml11cr11L~ 

I 
Sdnd 

Stone 

Morrum 

Tullll 

Chapter VII : Mme., at1d Mt11t!rtm 

West Bengal Rural Employment and Pr~duction Act. 1976, cxtrartion ol 

minor minerals is pcrmii .. sihle on the strength of a 4uan-y permit 1s:.ucd hy the 

Collector on realisation of royalty and cesscs· in advance at the rate prescrihcd 

hy the Government. The rate of royalty and cesses on sand, !>lone and morrum 

has hcen revised with effect from X Novcmhcr 2002. 

Scrutiny of records of threc3 DL & LR offices revealed that in 32~ cuscs the 

district authotihes granted quatTy permits hctween 11 Novemhcr 2002 and 14 

January 2<K>3 for ex.tradion of 99.05 lakh cit. of minor minerals at pre-revised 

rate. Circulation of notification by l>ircctor ot Land Rcl:ords and Surveys & 

Joint Land Rcform.o; Commissioner, West Bengal on 20 Dcccmhcr 2002 

resulted in shm1 realisation of myalty and ccsses of Rs 26.44 lakh as under. 

(Rupee~ in la1'l1) 

l'criod of No. o[ Qu11ntlty Rniled r11t1.: Pr1.: rnis"d n1ll• IHffrrenc• In Short 
nlractlon Cll~Clo cxtr.ict"d (lb. per too dLl (R\. 1>er 1no ~n.1 rolr rcali~11llu11 

1lakh di.) CR•. ptr IOll 
dll 

2 3 ·4 5 6 7 4x7 
11.11.02 to 155 1415 Royalty 63.CKJ 37.50 25.50 19 06 
20.12.02 Ccs~es 14.IK1 12.50 1.50 1.12 

2112.0210 41! 16.\15 Royalty ti.too 37.50 25.50 4 '2 
14.01.03 Cesscs 14.IKJ 12 . .'10 !..SO 0.2.'I 

I I. 11.02 to 4 O.HO Royalty 63.00 5C).(K) 13.CKJ 0.10 
20 12.02 Ceases 24.00 21.25 2.75 0.02 

21.l2.02 to I 0.30 Royalty 63.00 50.00 13 00 I) 04 
14.01.03 Ccsses 2400 21.25 2.75 u ()] 

11.11.02 tu 15 6.25 Royalty 43.IKJ 20 CKJ 23.110 I 44 
20.12.02 Cesscs 15.00 13.75 1.25 U.IJH 

323 99.05 26.44 

Atlcr this was pointed out all the district authorities stated between June 2003 

and Septemhcr 2003 that action would be taken to realise the dues. Further 

reply had not been received (December 2004). 

The cases were reported to Government hetwecn July 2003 and Octnher 2003, 

followed by reminders issued upto July 2004; their reply has not heen received 

(Dcl:cmher 2004). 

• Public Works Ccss, Road Cess, Primary Education Cess and Rural Employment Cess. 
3 Bankura, Birbhum and Burdwan (West) 

73 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year e11ded JI March 2004 

7 .4 Non/short realisation of royalty and cesses on minor minerals 

7.4.1 Non .. realisatlon of royalty and ces.'8 

Under the WBMM Rules, extraction of minor minerals is permissihle on the 

strength of a quarry permit issued hy the ColJc(..1or on realisation of myalty 

and other dues in advance at the rate prescribed by the Government, Besides, 

under the provision11 of the Ccss Act, as amended in 1984 read with the West 

Bengal Primary Education Act, 1973 and West Bengal Rural Employment and 

Pruduction A(..1, I 976, holders of quarry permits arc liable to pay different 

kinds of cesses • at the rates of Rs.2.50 per MT of minor minerals extracted and 

dispat.ched from the quarries from I June 1987. 

Scrutiny of records of four4 DL & LR offices revealed that in granting 277 

llUarry permits lbr extraction of 318.55 lakh ctt. of minor minerals during the 

period from J 998-99 to 2<X)) -02. cesses were not realised hy District 

authorities at all or realised short due to application of incorrect rate. This 

resulted in non/short realisation of cesses of Rs.25.55 lakh. 

-~~Slib.R!:~Jill01llll;;'.iiftlo&lll 

Three' DL & LR officers granted 128 quarry permiL'i for extra<.1ion of 134 . .52 

lakh en of minor minerals (Brick Earth - J 30.<>4 lakh cfl. and Boulder - 4.48 

lakh cit} hetween 1998-99 and 2<XH -02 without realisation of royalty a.'i well 

a.'i cesses in full at prescribed rates. The distri<.1 authorities assessed and 
• 

realised royalty and ccsses of Rs.20.36 lakh against Rs.25.87 Jakh. This 

resulted in shon realisation of revenue of Rs.5.51 Jakh. 

After this was pointed out, the district authorities stated between November 

200 I and September 2<X>3 that action would be taken io realise the dues by 

raising demands. Further reply was awaited (December 2004). 

The cases were reported to Government between January 2002 and October 

2003 Jwllowed by reminders issued up to July 2<X>4; their reply has not been 

received (December 2004). 

• Public Works Cess - .50 paisa. Road Cess - SO paisa, Primary Education Cess - Re 1 and 
Rural Ef'1>loyment Ce11 - 50 paisa. 
' Burdwan (East), Jalpaiguri, Maida and North 24 Parganas. 
' Jalpaiguri, Nadia and North 24 Parganas. 

74 



CHAPTER VIII 
OTHER NON-TAX RECEIPTS 

8.l : Results of audit 
Test check of records relating to revenue of Police, Forest, Irrigation & 

Waterways and Public Works Depai1ments conducted du1ing the year 2003-04 

revealed non/short realisation of revenue of Rs.342.74 cmre in 76 cases, which 

hmadly fall under the following categories : 

f Ruoen in crore) 
SI. No. C11te~orlcs No. or Ammml 

CllSei 

A. POLICE RJ.:Cl•:JPTS 
1 Review on "Assessment and collection llf receipts of I 300.24 

Police Department' 
8. lt'ORl<:ST Rlt:Cf<:IYfS 

1. Non/short.realisation of revenue/royalty 18 0.63 
2. Loss of revenue 14 3.S6 
3. Others 20 :W.94 

Total S3 39.13 
C. Rf.;CEIPTS f<'ROM OTHf<:R DEPARTMENTS 

I lrre2ularities in Public Works Denartment 18 3.17 
2 lrre2ularities in lrri2ation & Waterwavs 5 0.20 

Total 23 3.37 
Grand Total 76 342.74 

During the course of the year 2003-04, the concerned dcpartmenL-. accepted 

non/short realisation of revenue of Rs.308.58 crore involved in 91 ca.lies of 

which 54 cases involving Rs.307.16 crore had been pointed out in audit during 

the year 2003-04 and the rest in earlier years. An amount of Rs.21.16 lakh 

was realised at the instance of audit. 

A few illustrative cases including Rs.1 crore and a review on "Assessment and 

Collection of Receipts of Police Department" having financial eUect of 

Rs.210.01 crore highlighting important observations are given in the following 

paragraphs: 

75 



Audit ReplJrt (Reve,,ue Receipt.f)/or the yellr ended 31 March 2004 

A. POLICE RECEIPTS 

8.2 Review on •'As.~essment and Collection of receipts of Police 
Department0 for the period 1998-99 to 2002.;03 

Highlights 

• The Department did not realise police cosl of Rs. 129.53 cmrc from 
Railways/ Central Government 

(Paragraph 8.2.8) 

• Police cost of Rs.65.R6 crore was not realised from KolKata Por1 Trust 
(Paragraph fl.2.lfJ) 

• Lack of control mechanism led to non/short assessment of police cost of 
Rs.6.0 I crorc 

(Paragraph 8.2.11) 

• Mistake in computation in raising demand of police cost of Rs.7 .18 crore 
was noticed 

(Paragraph 8.2.12) 

• Lax.iry on the part of police authmity in the disposal of confiscated 
vehicles rcimltcd in vehicles hcing stolen from their c.."Ustody 

(Paragraph R.2.13) 

8.2.t Introduction 

Receipts of Police Dcpanmcnl comprise recovery of cost for supply of police force to 

ditlcrcm organizations including Central and other State Governments, eit11cr 

pcrmam:ntly or on temporary basis. Recovery from Central Government arises also 

hy way of reimbursement of expenditure for discharging agency functions when so 

w1dcrtaken e.g. registration iUld surveillance of foreigners, international border ~heck 

post duties etc. Recovery of police cost from Central Government is made exc:cpl for 

pcnsioif & leave salary contribution. 

The systems of assessment, collection and accounting of receipts are governed 

by five principal Acts 1 and the Police Regulations of Bengal. 1943, made 

thereunder and the Government orders issued from time to time. Cost of pol.ice 

personnel includes pay and alJowances and clement of other direct and indirect 

1 The Police Act, 1R61, the Calcutta Police Act, 1866, the Calcutla Suburban Police Act. 1866, 
West Bengal Police Act, 1952 and the Indian Arms Act, 1959 

76 



Chaerer VIII: Other Non-Tax Receipts 

expenditure incurred for them. Demands !hr cost of permanent police guard 

deployed are raised in arrears while t.hose of eSt.'Ort charges provided as 

temporary measures are realised in advance before the deployment thereof. 

The Police Statutes do not prescribe any time limit for payment of demand for 

cost of police force deployed. Provisions for charging interest for delay in 

payment/non-payment of arrear as well as invoking the pmvisions of the 

Public Demands Recovery (PDR) Act, 1913, do not exist in the Acts/Rules 

governing police receipts. 

s.2a Organisational $~~_up 
The Principal Secretary of Home (Police) Depar1mcnt, Governrnenl of West 

Bengal is in overall cont.rot and superintendence of the Department assisted hy 

the Director General of Police (DGP), West Bengal, and the Commissioner of 

Police. Kolkata. The DGP is assisted hy the Additional Director General 

(ADGP), ln.l\pectors ·aeneral(IG), Deputy Inspectors Gcncral(DIG} in charge 

of ranges, Superintendents of Police(SP) at the District level. The 

responsibility of assessment and collection of police cost for deployment of 

police personnel for Railways and outside the State lies with the DGP and for 
• 

Kolkala district lies with the Commissioner of Police who is assisted hy 

Additional Commissioners of Police, Joint Commissioners of Police, Deputy 

Commissioners of Police and Assistant Commissioners of Police. Kolkata. 

Besides, the Commissioner of Police, Kolkata is speciaJly empowered to 

realise various kinds of licence and renewal fees like licence and certificate 

fees from hotels, hars, shops, cabaret shows under the Calcutta Police Act, 

1866 and Calcutta Suburban Police Act, 1866 and licence and renewal fees of 

different kinds of Arms and Fire works under the Indian Arms Act. 1959. 

77 



Audit Rc·port (Revenue Receipts) for the yt!l.lr ended 31 March 2004 

8.2.3 Scope of audit 

The records relating to the assessmcnLct and collection of receipts under the 

Police Depanment for the period 1998-99 to 2<X>2-03 of I 12 district~ out of 19 

distrk."ts in addition to office nf the Commissioner of Police, Kolkata and 

DGP, West Bengal were test checked between Octohcr 2003 and Fehruary 

2004. 

8.2.4 Audit Objective 

The audit was undertaken for the period from 1998-99 to 2002-03 to a.~certain 

• corre<.."l and pmper assessment and extent of compliance 10 the 
Acts/Regulation.~~ 

• analyse the reasons tbr police receipts remaining unrecovercd; 

• evaluate the extent and corre<..."tncss of unrccovcred police receipts: 

• lacunae in the Police Regulation.~ of Bengal, 1943, if any; 

• untapped areas to hring within the purview of collection of police 
receipts. 

8.2.S Trend or revenue 
The trend of budget estimates vis-a-vis actual .-eceipL~ for the last five years 

arc as follows: 

'RuDlla i11 cr11re) 

YHr Bud~et Actual Variation Perl·enta~e of 
J.:i;timates ~ceints variation 

1998-99 30.28 37.56 7.28 24.04 
1999-2000 31.80 4S.13 13.33 41.92 
2<XX>-OI SS.00 54.75 (-)0.25 (-)0.45 
2001-02 58.<X> 60.99 2.99 5.16 
2(XJ2-03 70.(X) M.30 (-)5.70 (-)8.14 

The hudget estimate !hr 1999-2000 was fixed ahnormally low at Rs. 3 l .HO 

crnre in comparison to actual receipt of Rs.37 .56 cmre in l 99H-99 

:r1 ... ~ 

8.2.6 •Violation of Rules due to non-:credit: of sale proceeds of 
unclaimed conf1scated goods to police receipts head 

Under the provision~ of thl' Calcutta Police Act. the Commissioner of Police. 

Kolkata is empowered to dispose of the unclaimed confiscated goods. thmugh 

auction after expiry of six months from the date of confiscation. The sale 

a B1rbhum. Burdwan, Coochbehar, Darjeeling. Hollghly. Howrah, Kolkata. North 24 Parganas, 
Pwcchim Mcdinipur, Purba Mcl.linipur 1111d South 24 Parganas. 

78 



Chagter VIII: Other No11-Tax Rect'ipb 

pmceeds of such goods is miscellaneous receipt of the Police depa11mcnt and 

shall be credited under '0055-Policc m.:cipts'. 

Scrutiny of records of the Commissioner of Police, Kolkata revealed tha1 a 

sum of Rs.67 .OS lakh was realised hy the Commissioner hy way nf disposal of 

unclaimed confiscated goods through auction during the periods hctwccn 

1998-99 and 2002-03 hut credited the same under the head 'Deposit a1K1 

Advances' in violation of Government Accounting Rules. This adversely 

affected colJet.1ion of non-tax revenue of the Government. 

After this was pointed out in November 2003 the local office confirmed the 

views of audit. 

s.2.7_ ;I.ad~ or:JilQidto.rang r~rrecov~r tll' police cost 

As per instructions issued in September 1988 hy the DGP and reiterated from 

time to time a Progress Repon is to he furnished quarterly by each SP of the 

dist1i<..'l to the DGP stati~g therein the progress of recovery of police cost and 

the position of amount tying outstanding. No such instructions were issued by 

the Commissioner of Police, Kolkata. 

Tein check of the records of the office of the OGP, West Bengal revealed that 

though quarterly Progress Reports were received from the SPs of the districts, 

these were 1mt compiled. The position of arrears was also not availahle with 

the Office of the Commissioner of Police, Kolkata. Hence the position of 

arrears was not available fol' the entire State. In the ahsence of the information 
• audit is unable to conuncnt on the monitoring of recovery of arrear. 

A test check of records of J 03 districts under the jurisdiction of DGP and the 

l1ffice of the Commissioner or Police, Kolkata revealed that an amount of Rs 

253.60 cmre was outstanding as on 31 March 2003. 
( Ruo..s in cr11re) 

Nature of oratanlsations No. of Out<ttandin11 due8 Total 
or~anisation All Oil For lhe P"rlocl from 

31.13.19911 1998-99 lo lm2..03 
Public Sector Bank:;; 18 0.84 3.93 4.77 
State Government Undertakin2s 10 17.70 13.65 31.35 
Other Bodies 4 0.07 0.77 0.84 
Central Govcnnnent Undertakimzs 5 34.55 37.31 71.86 
Central Government Deolll'tments 20 38.85 105.93 144.78 
Totul: S7 92.01 161.S9 2S3.60 -·-

3 Birbhum, Burdwan, Coochbchar, Darjeeling, Hooghly, Howrah, North 24 Parganu, 
Paschim Medinipur, Purba Medinipur and South 24 Parganas. 

79 



Autlit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the lear ended 3 J March 2004 

Funhcnnore, there is no pmvision in the Police Regulations of Bengal, 1943 

for imposition of interest and deterrent clauses for non-payment of police cost. 

In lhc ahsence of specific provision no interest can therefore he realised from 

lhc detaulling organisations on !heir outstanding dues. 

8.2.8 Short realisation/non-reimbursement of police cost 

• From Railways 

Police cost is charged on police personnel deployed pennancntly in d1tterent 

Zonal Railways as per Police Rcb'Ulauons of Bengal, 1943. Government of 

India Accounting Rules, 1990 lay down the nature of items to he included for 

assessment of police cost. As per Railways agreement dated April 1979 a 

certificate in respect of' correctness of the charges raised against Railway 

Administration has to he obtained from the Accountant General (A & E) oJ the 

State for which a Statement of Expenditure (SOE) is required to he sent hy the 

DGP to the Accountant General (Audit) of the State. 

The DGP assessed police cost of Rs.128.10 c..wre for deployment of police 

personnel in Railways, termed as Guvernmcnt Railway Police (GRP) and 

raised the same again'>t the Railways. 

The SOE Indicating the details of expenditure were not forwarded to the 

Accountant General in the absence of which audit certificate was not issued. 

The Easter!' Railways made only part payment for want of audit certificate 

while South-Eastern Railways and North-Frontier Railways made no payment. 

Thus Jack of action on the part of lhe Department resulted in shmt realisation 

ot Rs.68.89 crore as detailed below: 
(Ru Hf!S in crore) 

Name or the R111lw11y Opcnln11 h11hmcc Totad dem11nd issm.'CI P11yment made Tot11I chisin11 
Zone 11..<1 on I Aprll 199K for the period<i from Balunn· due 11." 

1998-99 to 2002-03 on 31 M11rch 
2003 

Ea.qtcrn R.1ilwav 17.82 84 35 59 21 42.IJti 
South-Eastern Railwlv 3.04 6.75 Nil IJ 79 
North East Frnnticr 7.17 8.97 Nil 16.14 
Railwav 

Tohal: 6K.89 

• From the .Central Government 

The Government of West Bengal discharges agency functions on hehalf of 

Government of India. by deploying additional police force on lndo-Nepal. 

lndo-Bhutan and Indo-Bangladcsh Border and immigration check post for 

80 



Clwprer VIII: Ot/Je.r Nm1-Tax Receipts 

registration and surveillance of foreigners, citizenship matters and passpmi 

works subject to recovery of cost except pension and leave salary contribution. 

The Accountant General (Audit) issued audit certificates cc1tifying the 
correctness of expenditure of Rs.42.36 crore incurred by the State Govemmcnt 
for the periods from 1998-99 to 2001-02. No such rcimhurscment of 
expenditure was made to that extent. 

Moreover, audit certificate in respect of expenditure of Rs. 18.28 crnre 
incmTcd during 2002-03 could not he issued hy the Accountant General 
(Audit) for non-furnishing of SOE hy the State Government. 

This resulted in non-realisation of Rs.60.64 crorc Government revenue . 

.... . ,... ............. -··· '.' -. 
8.2.9 ··No1i·Assessment·of polii!e cO.st 

Under the provisions of the Police Regulations of Bengal, a control register 

containing the names of the borrowing units with particulars of sanctioned 

strength of police personnel as deployed in any organisation on permanent 

basis is to be maintained hy the Reserve Inspectors of Police Lines ot the 

districts. The SP of'thc district is to assess the police cost with reference to the 

sanctioned strength of police/civil personnel and raise the demand against the 

homlwing department. 

Scrutiny of control register maintained in the office of the SP, South 24 

Parganas revealed that police cost was not assessed against four organisations 

to whom the police force was deployed. Consequently demand notice was not 
issued for the periods between April 2001 and March 2003 as detailed below: 

1 R,,..es in laklt) 
Orgunlsatlon Sanctioned 11trength No.of Period of Amount 

and deployment Cll!le<I deployment lnvolnod for 
non-a.'l.~e.'lsmcnt 

Budge Budge Radio Guard Head Co1111tahle CHC) - 2 2 April'OJ to 1.5.70 
Constable - .5 Man:h'03 

All India Radio Transmitting HC-1 2 -do- H.95 
Centre, Amtola Constable - 3 
FCI Godown (OJM) Budge HC-2 2 -dn- 26.74 
Bud2c Constable - 10 
CMW & S.A. Santoshpur HC-2 2 -do- 24 . .53 

Constable - 9 
Totul 8 75.92 

Besides periodical returns submitted by the Superintendent of Police, South 24 

Parganas to the DG neither contained this information nor was this demanded 

by him. Thus the raising of demand was not watched at higher level also. 

After this was pointed out in December 2003 the Reserve Inspector of Police 

Lines, South 24 Parganas confirmed the non-raising of demand. However, 

steps taken to raise the demand have not been intimated (December 2004). 

81 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 3 J March 2004 

8.2.10 Failure to realise pofjce cost from Koikato Por.t Trust 

An agreement was made in April 1919 between the Kolkata Port Trust and the 

then Government of Bengal specifying that the Port Trust would bear 70 per 

cent of the total police cost assessed for deployment of police/civil personnel 

in the pun area for hoth 'watch and ward' and 'law and order' duties. 

It was noticed that Pon Trust Authority engaged Central Industrial Security 

Force (CISF) in Kolkata Port area from l 972-73. However, it did not 

tenninate the agreement entered into with the Police Department which still 

continued to deploy its personnel in and outside the port. The Port Trust 

Authority in March 2002 refused to make payment under the circumstances 

that it had engaged CISF in the port area since 1972-73. The police cost of 

Rs.65.86 cmre remained unrealised as detailed below: 

( Ru1J11e.v i11 cmr~) 
Year Opening Asi«..~n-d Totul Hc11lls11tl on Closlntc Stren1eth of 

B11lance dUC!I If 11nv 811l11ncc poHceJclvll force 
1998-99 34.42 4.73 39.15 Nil 39.15 1,106 
l999-20(XI 39.15 4.74 43.89 Nil 43.89 I, 187 
2000-01 43.89 7.35 51.24 Nil 51.24 1,187 
2001-02 51.24 7.31 58.55 Nil 58.55 1,199 
2CX>2-03 58.55 7.31• 65.86 Nil 65.86 l.199 

•(R11.11cd on prevlou'I year's dem11nd as no 11.'-'lessmcnt h11.'I been made) 

No action was taken to terminate the agreement and withdraw the police force. 

The department did not furnish any reasons for continued deployment of force 

in the Port area in spite of non-payment of a.'\sessed dues though in the case of 

State Warehousing Corporation, the Police Authority had withdrawn its force 

in December 1994 for non-payment of police cost. This reflected lack of 

effective control and monitoring. 

8.2. .. i 1 Lack:OTron&oi mechanlSnr led io n-Orilshort assessment of 
police cost 

stiort'assesiliiiei.i &t'Pouce~eosi 
The distribution of ration commodities at subsidised rate to police staff of the 

ranks from Sub-Inspector to ConstabJes including those deployed to other 

organizations was commenced from the year of 1966. The ration commodities 

were supplied to the police personnel at uniform rate in all distric..1s of the State 

till March 2002. The distribution of ration commodities was discontinued by 

82 

-



. Chapter VIII: Other Non-Tux Rece;pr.\· 

the Govemmcnt from April 2002 and IU1 uniform rate of ration allowance of 

Rs.600 per month was introduced irrcspa..1ive of r.mks of police force. 

The Commissioner of Police, Kolkata while assessing the police 1.·ost 

rccovcrahle for depklyment of police personnel at different organisations 

considered the ration suhsidy at unifom1 rates irrespective of rnnks of police 

force. The DGP at Kolkata and SPs of five4 districts, however, applied lower 

as well a.o; varying rates of ration suhsidy for assessment of police cost for 

different ranks of police ti.m.:e.. The application of lower rates of ration 

suhsidy and ration allowance in assessing police cost for the periods from 

1998.')9 to 2002-03 resulted in short a.'isessrnent of Rs.4.04 crorc as helow: 

District Periods Total str .. ngth Rate of ration Rate of ration Ridlon Short 
lnvol\'\.-d of police force subsidy 11ubsldy 1ub1ildy 11sseued 

uppUcuhle 11pplled assessed 11hort (Rupte~ 

(oarylll/l bdwun ) (Wl'Ylnll (1•arying In trorw) ,,,,,., .. ,.) bdwunJ 
Kolkata 1998-9910 . 323S Rs.7S2 and Rs.99 and Rs.148 and 3.00 

2001-02 (assessed al Rs.850 Rs.702 Rs.330 
50 per cenl of 

total cost) 
South 24 1998-99 to 111 (full rale) Rs.752 and Rs.181 and Rs.300and 0 .. ,1 
Parganas 2001-02 Rs.850 Rs.300 Rs.649 
Dm:jeeling l 99R-99 to 74 (full rate) Rs.752 and Rs.300 Rs.4:'i2 and fl.IK 

21X>l-02 Rs.850 Rs.ti()() 

Hooghly l99R-99 lll 77 (full rale) Rs.752 and R1tW8 and Rs.544 and 0.21 
2001-02 Rs.850 Rs.300 Rs.592 

Cooch hehar 1998-99 to 55 (full ralc) Rs.752 and RN.JOO Ri>. 3()() and 0.13 

Howrah 
2001-02 Rs.850 Rs.550 

1998-99 to 39 (full rate) Rs.752 and Rs.203 and Rs.3CXJ and 0.11 
2001-02 Rs.8SO Rs.300 Rs.598 

3.94 

Ration aQ11wanr:e from April 2fl02 to March 200 .. l wa.\ .fhort assened in fourf districts for 
Rs.0.10 r:r11re 

After this was pointed out between November 2003 and January 2004 the 

offices of DGP and SPs of the disuicts confirmed between November 2003 

and January 2004 the assessment of police cost al lower rates of ration suhsidy 

and ration allowance. 

"Coochbehar, Darjeeling, Hooghl y, Howrah and South 24 Parganas. 
5 Coochbehar, Darjeeling, Howrah and South 24 Parganas. 

83 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2004 

• Non-asses.'ljment of police cost 

The Commissioner of Police a.'>scssed the police cost for 64 organisation1; and 

raised the demand upto l 998-99 considering the accounting year fmm March 

J 99R to February J 999 and thereafter assessed the police cost from April J 999 

to March 2000. C.on'>equently the police cost for the month of March 1999 

remained unasscssed resulting in non-realisation of Government dues of 

Rs. I. 05 crore. 

In respect of two other organisations (Gardenreach Water Works of KMDA6 

and Visvabharati University) the demand for the police cost of Rs.92.00 lakh 

was not raised for the periods between July 2001 and March 2003 by the SP, 

South 24 Parganas resulting in its non-realisation 

After this was pointed out between November 2003 and February 2004 the 

Commissioner of Police, Kolkata and the SP, South 24 Parganas accepted the 

audit observations in December 2003 and February 2004 and agreed to raise a 

demand of Rs.1.97 crore. Further reply has not been received (December 

2<K>4). 

s~z.121\tlitik.ili ~lltnitihitioli'Til"raATnl'(lt;.q·~d 
Under the provision." of the Police Regulations of Bengal, a demand register 

reflecting the quantum of assessed dues, collection and outstanding dues, if 

any, is to he maintained by the Assessing Authority. 

A statement showing demand of police cost of Rs.35.78 crore as on 31 March 

2003 was forwarded to Eastern Railway by the office of the DGP. Scrutiny of 

the statement revealed that there were mistakes in computation since the total. 

cq.•n recoverable as on 31 March 2003 wa." Rs.42.96 cmre instead of Rs 35.78 

crore as shown in the statement resulting in short raising of demand of police 

cost of Rs.7.18 crore. 

After this was pointed out in October 2CX>3 the Police Directorate admitted in 

November 2003 the findings of audit. However, action taken to raise the 

revised demand has not yet been intimated (December 2004). 

6 Kolkata Metropolitan Development Authority. 



Chuerer VIII: Other Non-Ttu: Rei.·eip1~· 

8.2.131\tissing vehicles from polire custody 

Three vehicle.c; confiscated hetween De.cemher 2001 and Octoher 2002 were 

sent to Central Malkhana section hctween April 2<X>2 and Fehruary 2003 for 

disposal through auction as per pnwisions of the Calcutta Police Act. These 

vehicles were found missing from the police custody at Bantala Yard at the 

time of fixing reserve price by the Maintenance Superintendent. Transpon 

Department. Government of West Bengal hetween Fehl'llary and Octoher 

2003. 

The missing of the vehicles from the police custody pmjected the inefficiency 

of police authority to protect the seized vehicles and the system failure to 

place the vehicles in auction atler expiry of six months from the date of 

confiscation. 

After this was po~nted out in Novemher 2<Xl3 the local office admitted in 

November 2003 the fact of missing vehicles from the police custody. 

The ahove points ·were reported to Government in May 2004; their reply has 

not been received (December 2004). 

s~2~i4 ee>nclusiollii.Pnd. 1tccon~m~na&~trri~ 
The review has revealed lapses in assessment and collection of police cost as 

well as collection of Government dues hy the Police Department as mentioned 

below: 

• lack of effective persuasion of norms prescrihed for claiming 
reimhursement cost from Central Government and the Railways; 

• lack of control mechanism in regards to realisation of assessed dues as 
per control and demand register; and 

• lack of control mechanism in folklwing time limits in raising demand 
after assessment and non-specification of time limit for payment of police cost 
in demand notice. 

The Government may consider the following recommendations for proper 

assessment and realisation of Government revenue: 

• to take effective steps to obtain promptly ·audit certificate' from the 
State Accountant General in order to obtain reimbursement of police 
cost from Central Government Department and Railways; 

85 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2004 

• to introduce demand register hy all the a.'isessing authorities for correct 
accounting of outstanding dues and review thereof from time to time: 

• to ensure pmper maintenance of control register by the assessing 
authorities to keep vigil over assessment of all borrowing units and the 
recovery of outstanding dues~ and 

• to incorporate provisions in the Police Regulations of Bengal, I 943 tor 
levy of interest and deterrent clauses for realisation of outstanding 
police cost to prevent ae<.-umulation of arrears 

B. FOREST. RECEIPTS 

8.3 - Short realisatl()n. of prict ()f: timber 
According tu the procedure for disposal of" forest pmduce prescrihed by the 

Government in January 1977, aUotmenl, sale of limber to Government 

Undenakings and other wood-based industries are to be made on cash and 

carry hasis at the rates fixed hy the State Price Fixation Cotnmittee (SPFC). 

The work of harvesting of timber and disposal thereof are entrusted to the 

West Bengal Forest Development Corporation (WBFDC) from 1988-89. As 

per existing procedure, the WBFDC is required to pay operational charges al 

the prescrihcd rate to the fb1·est division for extraction of timhcr as allotted hy 

SPFC in favour of the Corporation and deposit the revenue after recovery of 

harvesJing cost and related incidental charges at the rate of JO per cent of net 

revenue. 

Scrutiny of records of Divisional Forest Officer (DFO), Kurseong Division 

revealed in March 2003 that the Division handed over 3,363.734 cuhic metres 

(cu.m) of different species of timher by way of allotment to Kurscong Logging 

Division, a unit of WBFDC between 1998-99 and 2000-0 I instead of 2,907 

cu.m of timher. Department failed to raise demand ti:>r excess timher handed , 
over to WBFDC which resulted in short realisation of price hy Rs.23.29 lakh 

calculated at the average allotment price ofRs.5,100 per cu.m fixed hy SPFC. 

After this was pointed out, the department raised demand of Rs.23.29 lakh in 

April 2004 tor early payment. 

The case was reported tu Government in April 2003 followed by reminder 

issued upto July 2004; their reply has not been received (December 2004). 



Chapter VIII: Other Non-Ta.\· Re(.'('ipr ... 

8.4 Lo..u of interest due to delayed remittance of sale proceeds of 
timber 

Under the provisions of the West Bengal Financial Rules, all moneys received 

by, or on behalf of the Government either as dues by Government or for 

deposit, remittance or otherwise shall be bmught into Govcrruucnt Account 

without delay. There is no provision for levy of interest for delay in remittance 
of money. 

Scrutiny of rocords of ti.)Ul" Divisional officcs7 revealed between De,:cmhcr 

2002 and August 2003 that WBFDC remitted net revenue of Rs.7.26 crorc 

between October 2001 and March 2003 to the concerned DFOs on account of 

sale proceeds realised from timber auclioncrs between April 2<X>J and 

November 2002. Absence of provision for inLerest on delayed remittance of 

revenue of Rs. 7 .26 ~Tore hy two to 14 months resulted in potential loss of 

revenue of Rs.28.37 lakh calculated at different borrowing rates of interest 

varying between 8.25 per cent and nine per cent prevailing hetwccn 2001-02 

and 2002-03. 

After this was pointed out in audit, the concerned Divisional Forest Officers 

stated hetween Decemhcr 2002 and August 2003 that in one case the matter 

was being taken up with higher authority while the other case was under 

scrutiny and in the remaining two cases, sale proceeds received from the 

auctioners were collected in instalments and royalty could not he remitted hy 

WBFDC without ohtaining entire money from the buyers. The reply is not 

tenable as whatever money was received should have hccn remitted into the 

Government Treasury without delay. Repon on further development has not 

been received (December 2004). 

All the cases were reported to Government between February and September 

2003 ti.lllowed by reminders issued upto July 2004; their reply has not been 

received (December 2004). 

7 DR>, Jalpa1guri, Deputy Field Director, Buxa Tiger Reserve (East), Deputy Field Director, 
Buxa Tiger Reserve (West) and DFO, Midnapore 

87 



Ass~'ll.~ment 

Ye11r 

21XI0-01 and 
21XIJ-02 

2000-0 I und 
21XJl-112 

2!KIO-O I and 
21Kll-02 

Total: 

A1uiit Repon (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31March2004 

C. RECEIPTs FROM OTHER DEPARTMENTS 

8.5 Non/short assessment of water rate 

Under the West Bengal Irrigation (Imposition of water rate for Damodar 

Valley Corporation Water) A<..1, 1958, OCl.'Upiers of land receiving benefit of 

irrigation from the Damodar Valley Corporation canals in different crop 

seasons are required to pay water rates at the rate prescribed by Government 

from time to time. Assessment of water rates is made hy the respective 

revenue division on receipl of test notes from the Engineering Divisions of the 

Irrigation and Waterways Department. According to the instmctions issued hy 

the department in June 1977, any difference between the area irrigated shown 

hy the Works Divisions and assessment figure as show by t.he Revenue 

divisions should he reconciled hy hoth the officers within a period of one 

month. 

Scmtiny of records of the Revenue Officer, Damodar Irrigation Revenue 

Division No. I, Burdwan, revealed in March 2003 that no assessment of water­

rates for Rabi and Boru crops for the years 2000-0 I and 2001-02 was made 

inspite of receipt of 16 test notes from the Engineering Divisions in September 

2002. Again in case of Kharif crop the total irrigated area as per test notes 

was 4.07 lakh acres during 2000-01 and 2001-02 but the assessment was made 

on 3.08 lakh acres, reason of which was neither slated nor reconciliation done 

with the records of the Engineering Division. This led to non/short assessmenl 

of Rs.48.35 lakh and consequent non/short realisation as detailed tieJow: 
tRunee,, in lakhl 

lrrlg11llon Ar1:11 lrrl1111tcd Rate (per A11w11nt of w11tcr Amount of Non/short 
S1:aso11 11s per test acre) rate 11.~sessable water rak aSU'SSIJleDt of 

notes (acre) and reallsubfo as.~esscd waler rule 

Rabi 40,4118 Rs.20 8.10 Nil 8.10 

Boro 50,750. Rs50 25.38 Nil 25.311 
• 
Kharif 4.06,840 Rs. 15 61.03 41'1.16(1111 14.87 

3,07,710 acn: 
for 2vn.) 

411.35 

Al\er this was pointed out, the concerned Revenue Officer slated in March 2CXJ4 

that steps were being taken to prepare assessment lists of Rahi and Boro crops 

• Cakulation is hased on the area of irrigation in 1995-96 when full a.~scssment was llllldc. 

88 



Chapter VIII: Otlier Nott-Tax Receipts 

for 2000-01 and 2001-02 on the basis of test notes of 1995-96 and to pursue the 

Engineering Division for preparation of exhaustive list of irrigated plots for the 

year 2000-01 and 2001-02. In the case of Kharif crop, reconciliation of the area 

of irrigation had not yet heen staned due to non-receipt of detailed plot lists 

from the Engineering Division. 

The cases were reported to Government in April 2CX>3 followed hy reminders 

issued upto July 2004; their reply has not heen received (December 2004). 

Kolkata, 

The l 1 5 MAR ZOOS 
(S. Jafa) 

Accountant General (Loa1I Bodies Audit) 
West Ben~al 

Countersigned 

New.Delhi, 

The ·~,t: · ~ APR zoor~ ifl;.'.". . .., 

(Vijayendra N. Kaul) 
Comptroller and AudittJr General of India 

-,- . 
't,-

89 


